ExxonMobil Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Environmental Services Company Project Manager

4096 Piedmont Avenue #194

Oakland, California 94611

510 547 8196 Telephone

510 547 8706 Facsimile

Ex¢onMobil

January 21, 2013 RECE’VED

By Alameda County Environmental Health at 11:23 am, Jan 23, 2013

Ms. Barbara Jakub, P.G.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #70235/2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland California.

Dear Ms. Jakub:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Response to Comments and Work Plan for
Additional Site Assessment, dated January 21, 2013, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Cardno

ERI of Petaluma, California, and details proposed ctivities at the subject site.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or
report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.

Sincerely,
@ Sg (_}J L W e,

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment: Cardno ERI’s Response to Comments and Work Plan for Additional Site Assessment, dated
January 21, 2013

cc: w/ attachment
Mr. Shay Wideman, The Valero Companies, Environmental Liability Management

w/o attachment
Ms. Rebekah A. Westrup, Cardno ERI
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SUBJECT Response to Comments and Work Plan for Additional Site Assessment
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Alameda County RO#358

Ms. Sedlachek:

At the request of ExxonMobil Environmental Services (EMES), on behalf of Exxon Mobil Corporation, Cardno ERI
prepared this response to comments and work plan for additional site assessment in response to the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental Health Services (the County) letter dated Decem ber7,2012
(Appendix A). The County requested an evaluation of the increasing benzene concentrations in the vicinity of well
MW6B, the timeframe for clean-up goals to be reached, and a cost evaluation for the proposed DPE remedial

option as well as a remedial excavation option.

Cardno ERI previously proposed using DPE technology to remediate hydrocarbon concentrations in soil, soil
vapor, and groundwater beneath site and installing one additional DPE well (Cardno ERI, 2012a). At this time,
Cardno ERI proposes conducting an additional investigation in the vicinity of well MWEB to further evaluate the
distribution of hydrocarbon concentrations, re-evaluate remedial alternatives for the site, and evaluate the

benzene concentrations reported in well MWGB.
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SITE DESCRIPTION

The site (Assessor’s Parcel Number 8-659-2-1) is located on the eastern corner of Telegraph Avenue and West
Grand Avenue, Oakland, California, as shown in the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The site is an active retail
gasoline service station. Texaco Refining and Marketing, Incorporated operated the station from 1963 until 1988
when the site property was transferred to Exxon Company, U.S.A. The site was sold to Valero Refining Company
(Valero) in 2000. In 2001, Valero sold the site to Mr. Lam Truong, who currently owns and operates the station
and dispenses three grades of gasoline and diesel. The locations of the former and current USTs, dispenser
islands, groundwater monitoring wells, and select site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

PREVIOUS WORK

A detailed description of site geology, hydrogeology, previous work, and remedial activities are summarized in
Cardno ERI's Feasibility Study/Corrective Action Plan, dated Aprit 11, 2012 (Cardno ERI, 2012a). Cumulative
groundwater analytical results for the site are included in Cardno ERIF's Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring
Report, Third Quarter 2012, dated September 6, 2012 {Cardno ERI, 2012b). Cumulative groundwater monitoring
and sampling data are presented in Tables 1A and 1B. Well construction details are presented in Table 2.
Current groundwater elevations and a rose diagram are presented on Plate 3, and select current groundwater

analytical results are presented on Plate 4.
RESPONSE TO COMMENTS

Comments from the County in their letter, dated December 7, 2012, are paraphrased in the following section in

bold face type. Cardno ERI's response to the comments follows in normal type font.

Tank and System Documentation and Testing — The tank system appears to have passed all inspections
since 2007, however concentrations have been increasing since 2006 in well MW-6B. Please provide an

evaluation.

Historical soil sample analytical data indicate that the maximum concentrations of residual TPHg and benzene
near well MWB were reported in samples AB1, AB2, and AB3, located at the northern dispenser island; soil
borings B1 (Alton), B2 (Alton), B-7 (HLA), located in the northeast corner of the site; and tank pit samples TG2
and TG3 (EA), located on northern edge of UST pit. Soil sample locations are shown on Plate 2. Plates 9
through 12 in Appendix B show the distribution of TPHg and benzene in shallow {less than 3 meters) and deep

(greater than 3 meters) soil. Cumulative soil analytical results are summarized in Tables 3A, 3B, and 3C.
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Maximum concentrations of benzene (1.9 mg/kg) at the northern dispenser island were reported in the sample
collected at hand-auger location AB1 at 8 feet bgs. Benzene was reported in the vicinity of the northern dispenser
island at maximums of 33 mg/kg in boring B2 (14.5 feet bgs), located approximately 15 feet east of the northern
dispenserisland, and at 81 mg/kg in boring B1 (10.5 feet bgs), located approximately 35 feet east of the northern

dispenser.

The hydrograph for well MW6B shows that benzene concentrations have increased by up to three orders of
magnitude since 2009. Since monitoring began, the maximum concentrations have been reported between
November and April when groundwater elevations are higher, suggesting that maximum petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations are located in the upper portion of the screened interval and enter the groundwater during the

periods of increased groundwater elevation.

To further assess site conditions, Cardno ERI proposes to advance two sets of paired sail borings in the
northeaster portion of the site: one to approximately 13 feet bgs and one to approximately
20 feet bgs. Soil samples will be collected continuously from 8 feet bgs to total depth to vertically evaluate the
distribution of hydrocarbon concentrations in soil. Well MW6B is primarily screened across a silty clay with sand
from 10 to 21.5 feet bgs, with a sand layer from approximately 16.5 to 19 feet bgs, an interval not sampled
(Appendix C). The distribution of residual concentrations and fluctuations in dissolved-phase concentrations in
well MW6B may indicate that the remaining secondary source is limited in extent and primarily present in fine-
grained material at approximately 12 feet bgs. The dissolved-phase concentration trends in well MWGB may be
the result of changing water levels and wells with shorter screened intervals may indicate stable water conditions.
Cardno ERI proposes completing the borings as monitoring wells: one screened from approximately 10 to
13 feet bgs across the capillary fringe/water table in fine-grained sediment and one screened from approximately
15 to 20 feet bgs in coarse-grained sediment. The exact well screen intervals will be determined in the field

based on lithology. Details of the proposed work are included in the work plan section of this report.

Cleanup Goals and Levels — The proposed cleanup goals are ESLs. However, cleanup levels, the levels
at which the system will be turned off and the length of time for remaining concentrations in groundwater
and soil to naturally attenuate have not been specified. Please present the proposed cleanup levels for

active remediation and the time frame to reach them.

Prior to establishing clean-up levels and a timeframe that these levels can be reached through active remediation,
Cardno ERI proposes additional assessment to further evaluate the vertical distribution of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the subsurface to evaluate whether the selected remedial alternative, DPE, will successfully
achieve the above-stated clean-up level. The distribution of residual concentrations and dissolved-phase
concentration fluctuations may not be feasible to remediate to clean-up goals given the constraints imposed by

the current land use.
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Cost Evaluation — Please submit a cost analysis for both the proposed DPE and excavation for
comparison. Please specify the breakout costs for each option including groundwater monitoring by
year, for the projected duration of the cleanup, and include well installation costs, waste disposal costs,
etc. In addition, provide an estimate of how much soil would need to be removed with cross-sections

showing the proposed excavation area and soil concentrations.

Excavation is a preferable method to mitigate concentrations of adsorbed and dissolved-phase petroleum
hydrocarbons in soil underlying a site when the concentrations are near the surface and easily accessible.
Neither of these factors applies to current conditions at this site. The site is currently owned and operated by a
third party as an active gas station with dispenser islands, product piping, and USTs. In addition, residual
analytical results for neighboring soil borings indicate that the upper 10 feet of soil in the vicinity of wells MWG6B
and MWG6H are likely to contain concentrations near or below laboratory reporting limits (Plates 9 through 12,
Appendix B; Plates 10 through 12, Appendix D). Maximum concentrations are between 10 and 15 feet; soil is
usually submerged below 13 feet bgs. Additionally, setback requirements from the sidewalk (5 feet), dispenser
islands (10 feet), and UST field (10 feet) along with the sloping necessary to meet OSHA standards (1:1) limits
the extent of potential excavation. As requested by the County, Cardno ERI prepared cross sections. The cross
section location map shows the limited area feasible for excavation with current land use (Plate 5). Cross
sections A-A’ (Plate 6) and C-C’ (Plate 7) show the approximate area and depth that is feasible to excavate
(highlighted in gray), the area that would need to be excavated to reach the depth of the maximum concentrations
(highlighted in green), the area with the maximum concentrations (highlighted in orange), and current water levels
in the wells. The maps show that potential excavation activities would not reach the area of maximum residual

concentrations and would leave the majority of the hydrocarbons in place.

Additionally, the Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART) District has an easement and tunnel running across the
northeast corner of the site in the vicinity of well MW6EB that would limit the extent of an excavation and the ability

to use shoring (Appendix E). The top of the BART tunnel is at approximately 13 feet bgs.

At this time, Cardno ERI does not believe that excavation is a feasible alternative and preparing cost estimates is
not warranted. Cardno ERI does not believe preparing a cost estimate for DPE is appropriate until the completion

of the additional assessment and possibly additional feasibility testing.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cardno ERI proposes to conduct additional assessment to further define the targeted remediation area. The
purpose of the proposed wells is to assess the vertical distribution of petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in soil

and groundwater and further evaluate the zone that requires remediation.
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PROPOSED WORK

Cardno ERI proposes to install four soil borings and complete them as groundwater monitoring wells (MW6K [a
and b] and MWG6L [a and b]).

The procedures for drilling, decontamination, and well construction are described in the field protocol contained in
Appendix F. The fieldwork will be conducted under the advisement of a professional geologist and in accordance

with applicable regulatory guidelines.

Pre-Field Activities

Prior to the onset of drilling, well installation permits will be obtained from the Alameda County Public Works
Agency (ACWPA). Cardno ERI personnel will visit the site to check for obstructions and to mark the proposed
locations. Underground Service Alert and the ACWPA will be notified at least 48 hours prior to the onset of field
activities. Prior to drilling, the locations will be manually excavated with air tools to a depth of 8 feet bgs to ensure

that there are not subsurface obstructions in accordance with EMES protocols.

Drilling and Sampling Activities

The proposed soil borings will be drilled using a hollow-stem auger rig. Two borings will be advanced
approximately 20 feet bgs and be sampled continuously from 8 feet bgs to total depth for geologic logging
purposes. Two adjacent borings will be advanced to approximately 13 feet bgs and be sampled continuously
from 8 feet bgs to total depth. Soil samples will be collected and preserved for laboratory analyses at a minimum

of 5-foot intervals or where indications of hydrocarbon concentrations are observed.

Well Installation Activities

The shallow wells will be constructed using 4-inch diameter, Schedule 40 PVC casings and will be screened from
approximately 10 to 13 feet bgs. The wells will be installed as 4-inch wells to possibly be used for feasibility
testing or remediation. The deeper wells will be constructed using 2-inch diameter, Schedule 40 PVC casings
and will be screened from approximately 15 to 20 feet bgs. The wells will be developed as described in

Appendix F.

The proposed groundwater monitoring wells will be surveyed in accordance with Assembly Bill (AB) 2886 and

incorporated into the groundwater monitoring and sampling program at the site.
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Laboratory Analyses

Select soil samples will be submitted for analysis to an EMES-approved, state-certified analytical laboratory. The
samples will be analyzed for TPHd and TPHg by EPA Method 8015B and BTEX, oxygenated compounds (MTBE,
DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, ethanol), and lead scavengers (1,2-DCA and EDB) by EPA Method 8021B or 8260B.

Waste Management Plan

The soil and decontamination water generated during drilling activities will be temporarily stored on site in
DOT-approved, 55-gallon drums pending characterization and disposal to an EMES-approved facility. Copies of
the waste manifests for the disposal of soil and water will be included in the report.

Site Safety Plan

Fieldwork will be performed in accordance with the site-specific safety plan.

Report

After completion of the proposed field activities and one groundwater monitoring event, a report summarizing field
and laboratory procedures, boring logs, laboratory results, an evaluation of the zone requiring remediation and an
evaluation of remedial alternatives will be submitted to EMES and the County. The report will be signed by a

State of California professional geologist.

CONTACT INFORMATION

The responsible party contact is Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek, ExxonMobil Environmental Services, 4096 Piedmont
Avenue #194, Oakland, California, 94611. The consultant contact is Ms. Rebekah A. Westrup, Cardno ERI, 601
N. McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California, 94952. The agency contact is Ms. Barbara J. Jakub, Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
250, California, 94502.
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LIMITATIONS

For any documents cited that were not generated by Cardno ERI, the data taken from those documents is used
“as is” and is assumed to be accurate. Cardno ERI does not guarantee the accuracy of this data and makes no
warranties for the referenced work performed nor the inferences or conclusions stated in these documents.

This document was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental, geological, and
engineering practices in California at the time of investigation. No soil engineering or geotechnical references are
implied or should be inferred. The evaluation of geological conditions at the site for this investigation is made

from a limited number of data points. Subsurface conditions may vary away from these data points.

Please contact Ms. Rebekah Westrup, Cardno ERI's project manager for this site, at

rebekah.westrup@cardno.com or at (707) 766-2000 with questions or comments regarding this report.

Sincerely,

H@mgg@@,&

IMA

Heidi L. Dieffenbach-Carle David R. Daniels
P.G. 6793 P.G. 8737

for Cardno ERI for Cardno ERI
707 766 2000 707 766 2000

Email: heidi.dieffenbach-carle@cardno.com Email: david.daniels@cardno.com
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Enclosures:

References

Acronym List

Plate 1 Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2 Generalized Site Plan

Plate 3 Groundwater Elevation Map, July 24, 2012
Plate 4 Select Analytical Results, July 24, 2012
Plate 5 Cross Section Location Map

Plate 6 Cross Section A-A’

Plate 7 Cross Section C-C’

Plate 8 Proposed Well Locations

Hydrograph Well MWEB

Table 1A Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Table 1B Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 2 Well Construction Details

Table 3A Cumulative Analytical Laboratory Results of Soil Samples

Table 3B Additional Cumulative Analytical Laboratory Results of Soil Samples

Appendix A Correspondence

Appendix B Historical TPHg and Benzene in Soil Distribution Maps
Appendix C Boring Log for MW6B

Appendix D Select Soil Analytical Results Maps

Appendix E BART Easement

Appendix F Field Protocols

cc: Ms. Barbara Jakub, P.G., Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental

Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, California, 94502-6577

Mr. Shay Wideman, The Valero Companies, Environmental Liability Management, P.O. Box 696000,
San Antonio, Texas, 78269
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ACRONYM LIST

Mg/l
us
1,2-DCA
acfm
AS
bgs
BTEX
CEQA
cfm
CcoC
CPT
DIPE
DO
DOT
DPE
DTW
EDB
EPA
ESL
ETBE
FID
fpm
GAC
gpd
gpm
GWPTS
HVOC
J
LEL
LPC
LRP
LUFT
LUST
MCL
MDL
ma/kg

Micrograms per liter

Microsiemens

1,2-dichloroethane

Actual cubic feet per minute

Air sparge

Below ground surface

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
California Environmental Quality Act
Cubic feet per minute

Chain of Custody

Cone Penetration (Penetrometer) Test
Di-isopropyl ether

Dissolved oxygen

Department of Transportation
Dual-phase extraction

Depth to water

1,2-dibromoethane

Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental screening level

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
Flame-ionization detector

Feet per minute

Granular activated carbon

Gallons per day

Gallons per minute

Groundwater pump and treat system
Halogenated volatile organic compound
Estimated value between MDL and PQL (RL)
Lower explosive limit

Liquid-phase carbon

Liquid-ring pump

Leaking underground fuel tank
Leaking underground storage tank
Maximum contaminant level

Method detection limit

Milligrams per kilogram

Milligrams per liter

Milligrams per cubic meter
Multi-phase extraction

Method reporting limit

Mean sea level

Methyl tertiary butyl ether

Model Toxics Control Act

Natural attenuation indicators
Non-aqueous phase liquid

10

NEPA
NGVD

NPDES

O&M
ORP
OSHA
OVA
P&ID
PAH
PCB
PCE
PID
PLC
POTW
ppmv
PQL
psi
PVC
QA/QC
RBSL
RCRA
RL
scfm
SSTL
STLC
SVE
SvOC
TAME
TBA
TCE
TOC
TOG
TPHd
TPHg

TPHmMo

TPHs
TRPH
UCL
USCS
USGS
UST
VCP
VvOC
VPC

National Environmental Policy Act
National Geodetic Vertical Datum
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
Operations and Maintenance
Oxidation-reduction potential
Occupational Safety and Health Administration
Organic vapor analyzer

Process & Instrumentation Diagram
Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon
Polychlorinated biphenyl
Tetrachloroethene or perchloroethylene
Photo-ionization detector

Programmable logic control

Publicly owned treatment works

Parts per million by volume

Practical quantitation limit

Pounds per square inch

Polyvinyl chloride

Quality assurance/quality control
Risk-based screening levels

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Reporting limit

Standard cubic feet per minute
Site-specific target level

Soluble threshold limit concentration

Soil vapor extraction

Semivolatile organic compound

Tertiary amyl methyl ether

Tertiary butyl alcohol

Trichloroethene

Top of well casing elevation; datum is msl
Total oil and grease

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as stoddard solvent
Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons
Upper confidence level

Unified Soil Classification System

United States Geologic Survey
Underground storage tank

Voluntary Cleanup Program

Volatile organic compound

Vapor-phase carbon
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC DTW  GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X TDS
Date (feet)  Elev. (feet) (feet) (feet) (nglL) (MglL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (pg/L) (ug/l)  (ug/ll)  (ug/ll) (ug/l) (mgl)
Monitoring Well Samples
MW6A June 1988 —- Well installed.
MW6A 06/24/88 - 08.99i --- - — - - -— <0.5 <1 <2 <1 ---
MWBA 07/11/88 — 98.99i 13.25 85.74 - - =a= == — - - -
MWBA 10/20/88 — 98.99i - - - — s - == - 0.6 <1 <2 <1 -
MW6A 12/15/88 - 98.99i 13.40 85.59i --- - - - --- - --- - -
MW6A 09/07/89 - 98.99i - - - ND 2.0 ND ND ND ==
MW6A 05/11/90 98.99i 12.87 86.12i - - <500 --- - --- 150 6.2 <0.25 13 -
MWG6A 10/16/90 98.99i 13.27 85.72i - -— - - - --- -— - -
MW6A 12/06/90 —- 98.99i 13.28 85.71i e e - - --- - - - ===
MWG6A 02/08/91 98.99i 12.49 86.50i - - - - - - - - - -
MW6A 05/07/91 - 98.99i 11.94 87.05i - - 2,700 --- --- --- 700 64 67 74 --
MW6A 06/26/91 - 98.99i 12.87 86.12i - - - - - --- --- - - -
MWG6A 08/05/91 - 98.99i 13.44 85.55i - - - --- --- - - - -
MWB6A 08/14/91 - 98.99i 13.47 85.52i - --- ND - --- 3.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWB6A 09/11/91 - 98.99i 13.48 85.51i - --- -- --- --- - - - - - -
MWBA 10/16/91 - 98.99i 13.64 85.35i - - - - - - - ---
MWBA 12/30/91 —-  Well damaged.
MWBA 05/02/92 -~ Well destroyed.
MwWeB June 1988 - Wellinstalled.
MweB 06/24/88 - 98.81i - - - - --- --- - <0.5 <1 <2 5.0 —-
MweéB 07/11/88 - 98.81i 12.86 85.95i - - —- - - -— - --- -
MweB 10/20/88 - 98.81i - e - - --- - - - 4.1 <1 <2 <1 ---
MweéB 12/15/88 - 08.81i 12.94 85.87i - - - - - -- ---
MweB 09/07/89 - 98.81i --- --- --- - 2,700 - --- - 70 3.0 ND 160 -
Mwe6B 04/30/90 - 98.81i 12.53 86.28i -- - 168 --- --- - 45 8.0 60 22 ---
Mwe6B 10/16/90 --- 08.81i 12.73 86.08i -- - - --- - --- ---
MweB 12/06/90 - 98.81i 12.74 86.07i - - - - - - - - -
MW6B 01/14/91 98.81i 12.57 86.24i
MwWeB 02/08/91 om 98.81i 12.16 86.65i e
MwWeB 04/02/91 - 98.81i 11.50 87.31i - --- - - - -
MweB 05/07/91 - 98.81i 12.02 86.79i - 3,300 - - - 240 6.0 20 660 -
MW6B 05/31/91 — 98.81 12.40 86.41i - -
MWeéB 06/26/91 = 98.81i 12.69 86.12i =
MwWe6B 08/05/91 - 98.81i 12.95 85.86i - - --- - - - - --- ---
MW6B 08/14/91 - 98.81i 12.93 85.88i - - 980 --- - - 9.1 42 310 150 -—
Mwe6B 09/11/91 - 98.81i 13.01 85.80i - - - --- - --- - -
Mwe6B 10/16/91 - 98.81i 13.09 85.72i - - - - --- - - - - - --
MwW6B 12/30/91 - 98.81i 12.62 86.19i - - — — - - -- ---
MweéB 12/31/91 - 98.81i - - --- 1,200 --- --- - 46 <5.0 85 220 -
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC DTW  GWElev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X TDS
Date {feet)  Elev. (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/l) (bglL) (uglL) (HgL) (ug/L) (bg/ll)  (ug/L)  (ugll)  (ugll) (mgil)
MweéB 02/25/92 - 98.81i 11.81 87.00i - = e s - - - - e
MweéB 03/25/92 - 98.81i 11.58 87.23i == - 190 mo= === 31 8.6 84 8.6 -
MweB 06/16/92 - 15.34 12.54 2.80 - - 1,700 - - - 44 1.7 7.2 230 -
MWeB 09/08/92 - 15.34 12.87 2.47 No - 2,900 - == - 35 8.3 110 330 -
MweB 11/05/92 - 15.34 12.70 2.64 No 1,400 - 29 <0.5 75 190 -
MweéB 12/14/92 — 15.34 12.19 3.15 No - - - - —_ — — - -
MweB 01/28/93 15.34 11.39 3.95 No --- = = =2 e - — - — -
MweéB 02/11/93 -- 15.34 11.70 3.64 No e 210 - - 1.2 <0.5 2.8 4.3 -
MW6EB 03/09/93 — 15.34 11.70 3.64 No - —~ - e =& e - e - -
MweéB 04/14/93 - 15.34 11.87 3.47 No - - e = ste - s = = -
MweB 05/11/93 - 15.34 12.22 3.12 No - 570 - - 54 24 37 36 -
MweB 06/17/93 -- 15.34 12.46 2.88 No e i == == e - = - =
MweB 07/26/93 - 15.34 12.72 2.58 No - e i —e - - - - -
MweB 08/10/93 - 15.34 12.82 2.52 No == 1,300 wne === - 48 24 28 44 ==
MweéB 09/21/93 15.34 13.08 2.26 No - o = = = - - -
MweéB 10/27/93 - 15.34 13.18 2.16 No -e= 1,300 - - - 23 1.7 25 250
MweéB 11/23/93 15.34 13.07 2.27 No — —_ == ==~ - - - - -
MW6EB 12/17/93 — 15.34 - - - - - - - == == == ==
MweB 02/16/94 -- 15.34 12.07 3.27 - s 300 ome === - 16 <0.5 3.5 24 -
Mwe6B 05/31/94 -~ 15.34 12.42 2.92 No - 690 --- 21 3.9 1" 36 e
MweB 08/30/94 17.48j 13.02 4.46 No - 260 —= = == 4 0.62 0.82 4 ---
MweB 11/11/94 -~ 17.48j 11.72 5.76 No - 300 - - - 60 2 1.2 24
MW6B 02/27/95 17.48j 11.84 5.64 No - 180 iz s 28 2.6 0.65 1.6 -
MW6B 05/30/95 - 17.48] 12.09 5.39 No e 200 — = === 23 3.6 0.88 2.3
MW6B 08/30/95 - 17.48] 12.76 4.72 No — 120 - 42 == 3.8 3.6 0.61 0.69 -
MweB 11/26/96 17.48] 12.26 5.22 No - <50 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MweB 02/27/97 — 17.48j 11.73 5.75 No — <50 - <30 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.80 —
MweB 05/21/97 — 17.48j 12.70 4.78 No - <50 === <30 === <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MweB 08/18/97 17.48] 12.89 4.59 No e 380 - <30 === 4.3 <0.5 1.2 1.5 --
MweB 03/13/98 - 17.48j 11.15 6.33 No - 360 - <6.2 93 4.9 4.1 12 -
MweB 04/20/98 17.48] 11.49 5.99 No - 110 == 55 - 19 1.3 1.5 3.9 -
MWeB 07/21/98 - 21.37 12.18 9.19 No e <50 = 8.7 — 0.84 0.59 <0.5 <0.5 ===
MwWeB 10/06/98 — 21.37 12.70 8.67 No - 190 - 6.0 - 24 0.56 0.51 1.2
MweB 01/11/99 -- 21.37 12.48 8.89 No - 50 - 3.9 - 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 0.95 ===
MweB 04/08/99 - 21.37 11.52 9.85 No - 85 — 14.0 - 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
MweB 07/19/99 — 21.37 11.39 9.98 No - <50 - <2.50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MweB 07/27/99 - 21.37 12.71 8.66 No - - - - = i - == —
MweB 10/25/99 21.37 12.49 8.88 No - 260 - <2 - 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MwWeB 01/27/00 - 21.37 11.80 9.57 No - 770 - 13 210 4.8 4.9 13 -
MW6B 04/03/00 —- 21.37 11.61 9.76 No - 670 --- 3.4 - 110 6.6 3.8 9.45
MweB 07/05/00 - 21.37 12.27 9.10 No == <50 =as 21 - 0.89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MweéB 10/04/00 — 21.37 12.67 8.70 No <50 === 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 -—
MweéB 10/05/00 mu= 21.37 - === - = <1,000 - == - - -—
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC DTW  GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X TDS
Date (feet)  Elev. (feet) {feet) (feet) {uglL) (ug/L) (ng/L) {ng/L) {ng/L) (Mg/l)  (ug/ll)  (wg/l)  (ugll) (mgll)

MW6B 01/04/01 21.37 12.47 8.90 No - <50 - 35 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MwWeB 04/03/01 21.37 11.81 9.56 No - <50 --- 7.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWe6B 07/05/01 - 21.37 12.44 8.93 No - <50 - 3 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MweéB 10/03/01 - 21.37 12.52 8.85 No 310 - 10 - 21 <0.5 6.5 11.6 -
MWeB Oct-01 21.09 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

MW6B 01/02/02 -~ 21.09 11.25 9.84 No 710 21.8 - 99.5 4.40 3.30 7.40 -
MweB 04/02/02 an 21.09 11.72 9.37 No <50.0 <100 12.2 - 0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MwW6B 07/01/02 21.09 12.34 8.75 No <50 <100a 10.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MweB 10/02/02 — 21.09 12.71 8.38 No <50.0 <100 10.9 e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 s
MwWeB 01/07/03 - 21.09 11.65 9.44 No 82.5 <50 20.8 27.8 37 0.5 <0.5 0.8 -
MW6B 06/17/03 -~ 21.09 12.09 9.00 No <50.0 <100 7.3 6.10a 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MweB 07/16/03 — 21.09 12.29 8.80 No - <50.0 <100 11.0 8.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6B 10/07/03 - 21.09 12.63 8.46 No <50 <50.0 <100 4.1 3.10 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6B 01/14/04 - 21.09 11.50 9.59 No 54 62.0 <100 9.0 11.0 2.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWeéB 06/03/04 21.09 12.12 8.97 No 56.0 <100 6.2 5.90 0.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MweB 08/12/04 — 21.09 c c c <50c 94.0c <100c - 3.40c 0.70c  <0.5¢  <0.5¢ 0.9c ---
MweB 11/04/04 - 21.09 12.27 8.82 No <50 <50.0 143 2.60 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 -
MWG6B 02/01/05 - 21.09 11.48 9.61 No <100 55.9 <100 == 7.50 1.30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MweB 05/03/05 - 21.09 11.48 9.61 No <50 <50.0 <100 === 4.90 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 -
MweB 08/04/05 - 21.09 12.23 8.86 No <50.0 <50.0 <100 - 5.99 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 0.692 -
MweB 10/27/05 21.09 12.60 8.49 No <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 1.65 <0.50 0.94f <0.50 1.29 —-
MW6B 01/26/06 - 21.09 11.39 9.70 No 83d 510 <500 12 130 12 14 39 -
MweB 04/28/06 - 21.09 10.99 10.10 No 240d 3,100 <470 43 920h 110 130 290 --
MweéB 07/05/06 - 21.09 12.05 9.04 No <47.6 79.4 <95.2 - 11.4 2,95 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00
MweB 10/27/06 - 21.09 12.53 8.56 No <47 <50.0 <470 2.25 0.63 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MweB 01/19/07 - 21.09 12.05 9.04 No <47 <50.0 <470 - 3.75 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ---
MweB 04/24/07 — 21.09 11.71 9.38 No 60.9d <50.0 <46.9 4.19 0.51 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW6B 07/24/07 - 21.09 12.24 8.85 No <47 <50 <470 3.2 0.80 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MweB 12/03/07 - 21.09 12.71 8.38 No <47 64 <470 2.8 25 <0.50 <050 <0.50
MwWe6B 03/06/08 21.09 11.50 9.59 No 52d 330 <470 6.2 60 25 4.1 5.4 -
MW6B 06/26/08 - 21.09 12.76 8.33 No <47 <50 <470 6.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MwWeB 08/12/08 - 21.09 12.89 8.20 No 72.0d,m,n <50.0 89.3m - 3.59 1.52 <0.50 <0.50 1.18
MWe6B 10/23/08 - 21.09 13.18 7.91 No <50 <50 <250 6.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 ---
MW6B 03/25/09 — 21.09 11.76 9.33 No 730 5,400 <250 --- 39 1,700 220 250 500 e
MWe6B 06/17/09 - 21.09 420 2,500 <250 - 51 1000 99 84 150 -
MW6B 06/17/09 - 21.09 12.36 8.73 No 420 2,500 <250 --- 51 1,000 99 84 150 ---
MweB 09/04/09 - 21.09 12.85 8.24 No 90d 710 <250 33 69 27 <0.50 4.1 -
MwW6B 03/09/10 - 21.09 10.88 10.21 No 1,500d 6,500 <250 == 57 2,200 140 200 430 ---
MwWeB 09/17/10 - 21.09 12.92 8.17 No <50 590d <250 - 45 77 <10 <10 <20 ---
MweB 02/15/11 - 21.09 11.68 9.41 No 830d 6,600d <250 — 63 2,700 120 140 260 -
MweB 08/23/11 — 21.09 12.07 9.02 No 450d 4,500d <250 --- 57 1,100 27 5.9 43 -
MweB 02/09/12 - 21.09 11.98 9.1 No 230d 1,700d <250 - 61s 280 8.0 5.6 19
MwWéB 07/24/12 --- 21.09 12.41 8.68 No 820d 6,200 <250 == 82 2,100 130 57 200 675
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Well ID Sampling Depth TOC DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X TDS
Date (feet)  Elev. (feet) (feet) (feet) (Mg/L) {HglL) {uglL) (uglL) (Hg/L) (Mg/l)  (ug/l)  (pgll)  (ugll) (mglL)

MW6E 10/04/88 == 98.99i  Well installed.

MW6E 10/20/88 98.99i = = - - 1.1 <2 <1 3.4
MW6E 12/15/88 98.99i 13.70 85.29i — -
MWS6E 09/07/89 i 98.99i == 220 - 3.0 ND ND ND =
MW6E 04/30/90 s 98.99i 13.43 85.56i 250 57 <50 <50 53 =
MW6E 10/16/90 98.99i 13.77 85.22i e i - - - =5
MW6E 12/06/90 i 98.99i 13.95 85.04i - s
MW6E 01/14/91 - 98.99i 13.95 85.04i - e
MW6E 02/08/91 - 98.99i 13.20 85.79i wis - - s
MW6E 04/02/91 98.99i 12.28 86.71i - — - - sae
MW6E 05/07/91 s 98.99 13.48 85.51i - 160 32 1.0 2.2 1.4
MW6E 05/31/91 - 98.99i 14.09 84.90i - — - - st —_
MW6E 06/26/91 - 98.99i 12.54 86.45i - - - -
MW6E 08/05/91 98.99i 14.39 84.60i - -
MW6E 08/14/91 == 98.99i 14.18 84.81i ND 0.9 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 09/11/91 =S 98.99i 14.73 84.26i X
MW6E 10/16/91 98.99i 14.40 84.59i A s
MW6E 12/30/91 =5 98.99i 13.39 85.60i = = =
MW6E 12/31/91 = 98.99i = = 90 3.1 <05 <05 <05 -
MW6E 02/25/92 s 98.99i 13.16 85.83i =i
MW6E 03/25/92 = 98.99i 12.15 86.84i - e 830 41 1.0 3.8 16
MW6E 06/16/92 i 15.23 13.54 1.69 3,400 s 300 23 68 510
MW6E 09/08/92 - 15.23 14.78 0.45 No si= 480 27 <0.5 3.6 21 =
MW6E 11/05/92 s 15.23 - - s e
MW6E 12/14/92 . 15.23 e - e sm
MW6E 01/28/93 e 15.23 11.62 3.61 No -
MW6E 02/11/93 on 15.23 12.85 2.38 No 270 - 15 <05 <05 8.7
MW6E 03/09/93 15.23 12.83 2.40 No — — - -
MW6E 04/14/93 15.23 — - No —
MW6E 05/11/93 = 15.23 13.59 1.64 No <50 2.3 <0.5 14 32 -
MW6E 06/17/93 - 15.23 13.74 1.49 No = = =
MW6E 07/26/93 15.23 14.01 1.22 No
MW6E 08/10/93 2 15.23 14.13 1.10 No = 1,700 130 2.7 23 140
MW6E 09/21/93 i 15.23 14.20 1.03 No == -
MW6E 10/27/93 - 15.23 14.34 0.89 No - 100 s 6.0 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 11/23/93 - 15.23 13.97 1.26 No e s S <
MW6E 12/17/93 15.23 13.08 2.15 No - - - - i e
MW6E 02/16/94 o 15.23 13.34 1.89 No 640 45 <0.5 12 15
MW6E 05/31/94 - 15.23 13.82 1.41 No 52 s 15 097 <05 <05 e
MW6E 08/30/94 17.63] 14.32 3.31 No 920 - 22 0.98 5.2 33
MW6E 11/11/94 — 17.63] 13.92 3.71 No 910 13 2.4 13 25 et
MW6E 02/27/95 - 17.63] 12.96 4.67 No <50 — 1.9 1.3 <05  0.83 -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X TDS
Date (feet) Elev. (feet) (feet) (feet) (ng/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) {ug/L) (HglL) (ug/L)  (ug/lL)  (pgll)  (ug/l) (mglL)

MW6E 05/30/95 - 17.63j 13.20 4.43 No <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWG6E 08/30/95 17.63] 13.85 3.78 No - 1,500 - 11 - 91 2.3 56 59
MWG6E 11/26/96 - 17.63] 12.94 4.69 No <50 - <30 --- 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
MW6E 02/27/97 - 17.63] 12.28 5.35 No - <50 - <30 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWG6E 05/21/97 - 17.63] 13.60 4.03 No - 160 - <5 - 10 14 5.5 4.8
MW6E 08/18/97 --- 17.63] 13.75 3.88 No - 66 -- <30 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6E 03/13/98 - 17.63 11.36 6.27 No - <50 - <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWS6E 04/20/98 - 17.63] 11.88 5.75 No -— <50 - <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWG6E 07/21/98 --- 21.58 13.10 8.48 No -— 1,200 - <10 81 3.1 28 77
MW6E 10/06/98 - 21.58 13.55 8.03 No - <50 == 6.6 e 14 0.51 <0.5 0.97 -—-
MWG6E 01/11/99 --- 21.58 13.40 8.18 No - <50 - 5.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWG6E 04/08/99 - 21.58 12.04 9.54 No --- <50 --- 4.7 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWG6E 07/19/99 --- 21.58 11.59 9.99 No -— — - - - -
MWB6E 07/27/99 - 21.58 13.65 7.93 No - - - - - - -— —
MW6E 10/25/99 --- 21.58 13.52 8.06 No <50 - 25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6E 01/27/00 - 21.58 11.71 9.87 No - <50 - 2.3 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
MWG6E 04/03/00 - 21.58 12.11 9.47 No - <50 - <2 - 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6E 07/05/00 - 21.58 12.91 8.67 No - <50 - <2 - 3.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
MW6E 10/04/00 - 21.58 13.35 8.23 No - <50 --- <2 --- 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6E 10/05/00 - 21.58 - --- - - <1,000 — -— -— - -
MW6E 01/04/01 - 21.58 13.09 8.49 No - 61 - <2 - 11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWB6E 04/03/01 - 21.58 12.39 9.19 No - <50 -— <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWB6E 07/05/01 - 21.58 13.21 8.37 No - 210 - <2 - 80 <0.5 0.94 2.3 -
MW6E 10/03/01 - 21.58 13.30 8.28 No - <50 - <2 - 2.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWG6E Oct-01 - 21.24 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

MW6E 01/02/02 - 21.24 10.11 11.13 No - <100 - <0.5 e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6E 04/02/02 - 21.24 12.11 9.13 No -— <50.0 <100 0.70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6E 07/01/02 - 21.24 12.46 8.78 No --- 56.0 <100a <0.5 - 19.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWB6E 10/02/02 - 21.24 13.48 7.76 No - <50.0 <100 0.8 - 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWG6E 01/07/03 21.24 11.81 9.43 No <50.0 <50 <0.5 <0.50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
MWB6E 06/17/03 - 21.24 12.72 8.52 No - <50.0 153 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6E 07/16/03 - 21.24 12.92 8.32 No - <50.0 <100 <0.5 <0.50 4.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6E 10/07/03 - 21.24 13.34 7.90 No <50 <50.0 <100 0.9 0.60 2.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6E 01/14/04 - 21.24 11.92 9.32 No <50 <50.0 <100 <0.5 <0.50 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6E 06/03/04 - 21.24 12.97 8.27 No <50 <50.0 <100 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWG6E 08/12/04 - 21.24 c c c <50c <50.0¢c <100c —- <0.50c 4.30c <0.5¢ <0.5¢ 0.8¢c -—
MWG6E 11/04/04 - 21.24 12.68 8.56 No <50 <50.0 124 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
MWG6E 02/01/05 - 21.24 11.75 9.49 No <100 <50.0 <100 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWB6E 05/03/05 - 21.24 11.93 9.31 No 64d <50.0 116 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
MWG6E 08/04/05 - 21.24 12.92 8.32 No 96.2d 87.9 122 <0.500 14.1 <0.500 <0.500 0.792 -
MW6E 10/27/05 e 21.24 13.24 8.00 No <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.50 0.91f  <0.50 1.22 -
MWB6E 01/26/06 - 21.24 11.78 9.46 No <50 <50 <500 <0.50 7.2 0.67 0.71 2.0 -
MW6E 04/28/06 - 21.24 11.27 9.97 No <47 <50 <470 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth  TOC DTW  GWElev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo  MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X TDS
Date (feet)  Elev. (feet) (feet) (feet) {uglL) (MglL) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hglt) (ngll)  (ug/l)  (ug/l) (ugll) (mgll)

MW6E 07/05/06 e 21.24 12.67 8.57 No 149 <50.0 316 <0.500 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00
MW6E 10/27/06 21.24 13.34 7.90 No <47 <50.0 <470 <0.500 <0.50 0.81 <050 1.26
MW6E 01/19/07 e 21.24 12.66 8.58 No <47 <50.0 <470 <0.500 233 <050 <050 <0.50
MW6E 04/24/07 21.24 12,00 9.24 No 82.2d <50.0 76.7 <0.500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6E 07/24/07 21.24 13.02 8.22 No 70d 55 <470 <0.50 18 <050 <0.50 <0.50
MW6E 12/03/07 21.24 13.24 8.00 No <47 <50 <470 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6E 03/06/08 21.24 11.79 9.45 No <47 <50 <470 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6E 06/26/08 == 21.24 13.15 8.09 No <47 <50 <470 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 o
MW6E 08/12/08 =E 21.24 13.32 7.92 No 72.7d,m,n <50.0 112m <0.500 674 <050 <050  3.51 =
MW6E 10/23/08 i 21.24 13.52 7.72 No <50 <50 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW6E 03/25/09 21.24 11.66 9.58 No <50 <50 <250 <0.50 0.82 <050 <050 1.10
MW6E 06/17/09 = 21.24 12.68 8.56 No <50 <50 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.0
MW6E 06/17/09 21.24 P e <50 <50 <250 s <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 =
MW6E 09/04/09 s 21.24 13.20 8.04 No 58d 79 <250 <0.50 8.1 <0.50 <050  <1.0
MW6E 03/09/10 21.24 10.86 10.38 No <50 <50 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0
MW6E 09/17/10 e 21.24 13.13 8.11 No <50 <50 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW6E 02/15/11 e 21.24 11.84 9.40 No <50 <50 <250 - <0.50 1.3 <050 <0.50 <1.0
MW6E 08/23/11 - 21.24 12.73 8.51 No <50 <50 <250 <0.50 89 <050 <050 <1.0
MW6E 02/09/12 = 21.24 12.38 8.86 No <50 57d <250 <0.50 92 <050 <050 <10
MW6E 07/24/12 21.24 13.84 7.40 No <50 <50 <250 <0.50 341 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 335
MW6F 10/05/88 99.91i  Waell installed.

MW6F 10/25/88 99.91i ND o - <0.5 <1 <2 2.4
MW6F 12/15/88 e 99.91i 14.48 85.43i - <t =
MW6F 09/07/89 - 99.91i - - - ND s - ND ND ND ND
MW6F 04/30/90 - 99.91i 14.14 85.77i = - ND - - ND ND ND ND =42
MW6F 10/16/90 - 99.91i 14.77 85.14i - - e - -
MW6F 12/06/90 99.91i 14.81 85.10i -
MW6F 01/14/91 =~ 99.91i 14.73 85.18i = - —
MW6F 02/08/91 99.91 13.73 86.18ii = =
MW6F 04/02/91 99.91 12.38 87.53i = =
MW6F 05/07/91 = 99.91i 13.67 86.24i ND = ND <05 <05 <05 =
MW6F 05/31/91 99.91i 14.43 85.48i == = oo e =E
MW6F 06/26/91 99.91i 14.81 85.10i - s e - <o 3= s
MWe6F 08/05/91 99.91i 14.96 84.95i s s
MW6F 08/14/91 e 99.91i 14.87 85.04i - ND - ND <05 <05 <05
MW6F 09/11/91 99.91i 15.11 84.80i - — -
MW6F 10/16/91 99.91i 15.16 84.75i - - — — - -
MW6F 12/30/91 - 99.91i 13.78 86.13i - — - - s
MW6F 12/31/91 99.91i - —- — ND - - ND <05 <05 <05
MWe6F 02/25/92 = 99.91i 12.68 87.23i v - - e ron
MW6F 03/25/92 = 99.91i 11.93 87.98i - ND — ND <06 <05 <05
MW6F 06/16/92 =% 16.46 14.34 2.12 = = ND = - ND <05 <05 <05 -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC DTW  GWElev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo  MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X TDS
Date (feet) Elev. {feet) (feet) (feet) (Hg/L) (Mg/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) (Hg/L) (Mg/L)  (ug/lL)  (ugll) (ugl) (mglL)

MW6F 09/08/92 . 16.46 14.75 1.71 No <50 e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6F 11/05/92 16.46 14.35 2.11 No <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 s
MW6F 12/14/92 16.46 12.90 3.56 No - - sse - s
MWeF 01/28/93 16.46 11.60 4.86 No et -
MW6F 02/11/93 o 16.46 12.25 4.21 No <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6F 03/09/93 16.46 12.50 3.96 No - e
MW6F 04/14/93 16.46 12.71 3.75 No - -
MW6F 05/11/93 &5 16.46 13.63 2.83 No <50 = = -
MW6F 06/17/93 il 16.46 14.02 2.44 No = =
MW6F 07/26/93 i 16.46 = =
MWe6F 08/10/93 i 16.46 i S i =
MW6F 09/21/93 = 16.46 14.80 1.66 No - s . o
MW6F 10/27/93 16.46 14.85 1.61 No <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i
MW6F 11/23/93 —- 16.46 Well inaccessible.

MWe6F 12/17/93 16.46 13.86 2.60 No
MW6F 02/16/94 - 16.46 13.08 3.38 No s <50 e - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6F 05/31/94 - 16.46 14.06 2.40 No - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6F 08/30/94 - 18.58j 14.84 3.74 No = <50 - — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6F 11/11/94 — 18.58; 12.60 5.98 No e <50 - <0.5 0.54 <0.5 <0.5 e
MW6F 02/27/95 18.58; 12.75 5.83 No — <50 6.2 3.0 0.82 35
MW6F 05/30/95 — 18.58; 13.16 5.42 No = <50 = <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6F 08/30/95 = 18.58 14.31 427 No <50 == <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6F 11/26/96 =2 18.58 13.29 5.29 No <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =
MW6F 02/27/97 i 18.58 s =t
MW6F 05/21/97 = 18.58 14,18 4.40 No i == =E
MW6F 08/18/97 18.58] 14.69 3.89 No 2 s s
MWe6F 03/13/98 18.58 10.93 7.65 No <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ae
MW6F 04/20/98 - 18.58] 11.77 6.81 No - s <=
MW6F 07/21/98 . 22.51 13.62 8.89 No -
MW6F 10/06/98 - 22.51 13.52 8.99 No - -
MWe6F 01/11/99 22.51 14.06 8.45 No i
MW6F 04/08/99 - 22.51 11.86 10.65 No - - e
MW6F 07/19/99 22.51 . - ane
MW6F 07/27/99 - 22.51  Well inaccessible. -
MWe6F 10/25/99 22.51 12.63 9.88 No
MW6F 01/27/00 22.51 12.23 10.28 No == = ==
MW6F 04/03/00 - 22.51 12.11 10.40 No = s = ==
MW6F 07/05/00 22.51 13.38 9.13 No <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7
MW6F 10/04/00 s 22.51 14.02 8.49 No i <50 <2 2t <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
MW6F 10/05/00 22.51 = s 4 <1,000 witx <t s
MW6F 01/04/01 i 22.51 13.69 8.82 No s <50 4= <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6F 04/03/01 22.51 12.55 9.96 No s <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6F 07/05/01 - 22.51 13.74 8.77 No i <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Page 7 of 24



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X TDS
Date (feet}  Elev. {feet) (feet) (feet) {ng/L) (Hg/L) {Hgit) {Hg/L) (Hg/L) (MglL)  (ug/l)  (ug/l)  (ug/L) (mgil)
MWG6F 10/03/01 -- 22.51 13.82 8.69 No <50 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6F Oct-01 - 22.17 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW6F 01/02/02 - 2217 9.16 13.01 No - <100 - <0.5 - <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 -
MWG6F 04/02/02 --- 2217 12.14 10.03 No - <50.0 <100 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 e
MWG6F 07/01/02 --- 2217 13.46 8.71 No <50 <100a <0.5 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6F 10/02/02 -- 2217 14.19 7.98 No - <50.0 <100 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6F 01/07/03 - 2217 11.73 10.44 No - <50.0 <50 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWG6F 06/17/03 --- 2217 13.13 9.04 No - <50.0 <100 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWe6F 07/16/03 -- 2217 13.51 8.66 No - <50.0 <100 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6F 10/07/03 --- 2217 14.05 8.12 No <50 <50.0 <100 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6F 01/14/04 --- 2217 11.90 10.27 No <50 <50.0 <100 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWe6F 06/03/04 2217 13.45 8.72 No <50 <50.0 <100 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
MWG6F 08/12/04 - 2217 c c c 52¢c <50.0c <100c - <0.50c <0.50c <0.5¢ <0.5¢ <0.5¢ --s
MWG6F 11/04/04 - 2217 13.03 9.14 No <50 <50.0 109 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWG6F 02/01/05 2217 11.56 10.61 No <100 <50.0 <100 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWB6F 05/03/05 2217 11.92 10.25 No <50 <50.0 <100 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWeF 08/04/05 - 2217 13.42 8.75 No <50.0 <50.0 <100 ne- <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 ---
MW6F 10/27/05 --- 2217 13.88 8.29 No <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 - <0.500 <0.50 0.93f <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6F 01/26/06 - 2217 11.83 10.34 No <50 <50 <500 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ---
MWG6F 04/28/06 --- 2217 10.96 11.21 No <47 <50 <470 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6F 07/05/06 - 2217 13.05 9.12 No <47.6 <50.0 <952 - <0.500 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 -
MWG6F 10/27/06 - 2217 14.06 8.11 No <47 <50.0 <470 - <0.500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWG6F 01/19/07 - 2217 13.06 9.1 No <47 <50.0 <470 --- <0.500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6F 04/24/07 - 22.17 12.01 10.16 No 103d <50.0 93.5 <0.500 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWG6F 07/24/07 - 2217 13.61 8.56 No <47 <50 <470 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6F 12/03/07 --- 2217 13.80 8.37 No - - - - - -—- - - -
MW6F 03/06/08 - 2217 11.77 10.40 No <47 <50 <470 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6F 06/26/08 - 2217 13.74 8.43 No <47 <50 <470 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6F 08/12/08 - 2217 14.00 8.17 No <47.6m,n <50.0 75.5m - <0.500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWe6F 10/23/08 - 22.17 14.28 7.89 No <50 <50 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
MWG6F 03/25/09 - 22.17 11.64 10.53 No <50 <50 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
MW6F 06/17/09 - 2217 — —- - <50 <50 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
MW6F 06/17/09 - 2217 13.13 9.04 No <50 <50 <250 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
MWG6F 09/04/09 - 2217 13.85 8.32 No <50 <50 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MWG6F 03/09/10 --- 2217 10.64 11.53 No <50 <50 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MWG6F 09/17/10 - 2217 13.81 8.36 No <50 <50 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MWG6F 02/15/11 - 2217 1217 10.00 No <50 <50 <250 <0.50 0.59 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -—-
MWG6F 08/23/11 2217 13.17 9.00 No <50 <50 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 “en
MWeF 02/09/12 2217 12.82 9.35 No <50 <50 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MWG6F 07/24/12 - 2217 13.49 8.68 No <50 <50 <250 --- <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.0 225
MW6G 11/16/88 --- 99.16i Well installed.
MW6G 12/07/88 --- 99.16i - - --- - - - - - - --- --- ---
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC DTW  GWElev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo  MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X TDS
Date (feet) Elev. (feet) (feet) (feet) {ng/L) (ng/L) (pg/L) (ug/L) (pg/L) (ug/l)  (ug/lL)  (ng/ll) (uglt) (mglL)
MW6G 12/15/88 e 99.16i 12.22 86.94i ND - <0.5 <1 <2 <1
MW6G 09/07/89 99.16i - ND ND ND ND ND
MW6G 04/30/90 99.16i 11.73 87.43i - ND ND ND ND ND
MW6G 10/16/90 99.16i 12.28 86.88i - - -
MW6G 12/06/90 99.16i 12.27 86.89i —
MW6G 01/14/91 — 99.16i 12.14 87.02i =
MW6G 02/08/91 99.16i 11.44 87.72i =
MW6G 04/02/91 99.16i 10.03 89.13i Sk
MW6G 05/07/91 99.16i 11.00 88.16i ND - = ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6G 05/31/91 99.16i 11.75 87.41i e s
MW6G 06/26/91 99.16i 12.91 86.25i o =i iz
MW6G 08/05/91 99.16i 12.43 86.73i =
MW6G 08/14/91 99.16i 12.43 86.73i ND s ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =es
MW6G 09/11/91 99.16i 12.48 86.68i s s e < i
MW6G 10/16/91 99.16i 12.64 86.52i
MW6G 12/30/91 99.16i 11.80 87.36i o s i - =
MW6G 12/31/91 99.16i - - i ND ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6G 02/25/92 - 99.91i 10.32 88.84i e s
MW6G 03/25/92 - 99.91i 9.93 89.23i e ND ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6G 06/16/92 14.71 11.88 2.83 ND - - - ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6G 09/08/92 14.71 12.20 2.51 No <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6G 11/05/92 14.71 12.02 2.69 No i <50 = <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =
MW6G 12/14/92 e 14.71 10.95 3.76 No = == = -
MW6G 01/28/93 14.71 9.56 5.15 No == =
MW6G 02/11/93 14.71 10.04 4.67 No <50 s <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6G 03/09/93 14.71 10.10 4.61 No == =
MW6G 04/14/93 = 14.71 10.43 4.28 No w s s
MW6G 05/11/93 14.71 11.05 3.66 No <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6EG 06/17/93 i 14.71 11.49 3.22 No = o o o s
MW6G 07/26/93 14.71 11.98 2.73 No
MW6G 08/10/93 14.71 12.17 2.54 No <50 s i cose <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6G 09/21/93 14.71 12.42 2.29 No .
MW6G 10/27/93 14.71 13.47 1.24 No - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6G 11/23/93 — 14.71 12.48 2.23 No - - - -
MW6G 12/17/93 14.71 11.19 3.52 No
MW6G 02/16/94 14.71 10.62 4.09 No = <50 = <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6G 05/31/94 14.71 11.40 3.31 No i <50 et <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6G 08/30/94 16.82j 12.32 4.50 No <50 = = <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6G 11/11/94 16.82j 11.06 5.76 No 58 - R == 0.58 1.6 <0.5 16 2
MW6G 02/27/95 16.82j 10.32 6.50 No e <50 i 0.86 0.99 <0.5 0.51 i
MW6G 05/30/95 16.82j 10.77 6.05 No <50 i <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 s
MW6G 08/30/95 16.82j 11.92 4.90 No <50 - <10 s <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 s
MW6G 11/26/96 sim 16.82j 11.12 5.70 No <50 <30 s <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Page 9 of 24



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC DTW  GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X TDS
Date (feet)  Elev. (feet) (feet) (feet) (HgiL) {Hg/L) (ug/L) {ugl/L) {ug/L) (ng/ll)  (pg/l)  (pg/ll)  (ug/L) (mglL)
MW6G 02/27/97 - 16.82j - - - - - - - - -
MW6G 05/21/97 - 16.82j 11.76 5.06 No - - - - - - - -
MW6G 08/18/97 - 16.82j 12.23 4.59 No - - -— -— -— -— - - -
MW6G 03/13/98 - 16.82j 9.13 7.69 No - <50 - 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
MW6G 04/20/98 - 16.82j 9.73 7.09 No - - -— - - - --- - -
MW6G 07/21/98 - 20.72 11.15 9.57 No - - - --- --- - -- -- -
MWeG 10/06/98 - 20.72 11.91 8.81 No - --- - — - - — - -
MW6G 01/11/99 - 20.72 12.00 8.72 No -s - - -— - -— -— -—
MW6G 04/08/99 - 20.72 10.04 10.68 No - - - --- -- -
MW6G 07/19/99 - 20.72 en - - -— — - - - --- - -
MW6G 07/27/99 - 20.72 11.75 8.97 No - - - = - - --- --
MW6G 10/25/99 - 20.72 11.76 8.96 No - - - - - - - -
MW6G 01/27/00 — 20.72 11.46 9.26 No - - - -— -
MW6G 04/03/00 - 20.72 10.00 10.72 No - - - - - - - - - --
MW6G 07/05/00 - 20.72 11.24 9.48 No - <50 <2 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWeG 10/04/00 - 20.72 11.88 8.84 No - <50 - <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6G 10/05/00 - 20.72 - - - <1,000 - - - --- - -
MW6G 01/04/01 - 20.72 11.56 9.16 No <50 -— <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6G 04/03/01 - 20.72 10.45 10.27 No - <50 <2 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6G 07/05/01 - 20.72 11.51 9.21 No - <50 - <2 - 0.75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6G 10/03/01 - 20.72 11.63 9.09 No - <50 - <2 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6G Oct-01 - 20.46 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW6G 01/02/02 - 20.46 9.15 11.31 No - <100 - 1.8 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWeG 04/02/02 - 20.46 10.19 10.27 No - <50.0 <100 1.10 - <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW6G 07/01/02 - 20.46 11.35 9.1 No - <50 <100a 1.3 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6G 10/02/02 - 20.46 11.99 8.47 No - <50.0 <100 0.7 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
MW6G 01/07/03 - 20.46 9.97 10.49 No -— <50.0 <50 1.3 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6G 06/17/03 - 20.46 10.98 9.48 No - <50.0 <100 1.5 1.6 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6G 07/16/03 - 20.46 11.37 9.09 No - <50.0 <100 1.2 0.9 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6G 10/07/03 — 20.46 11.90 8.56 No <50 <50.0 <100 0.8 0.80 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6G 01/14/04 - 20.46 10.10 10.36 No <50 <50.0 <100 1.0 1.40 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6G 06/03/04 - 20.46 11.10 9.36 No <50 <50.0 <100 1.40 1.4 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6G 08/12/04 - 20.46 c c c 99c <50.0¢c 101¢c - 1.10¢c <0.50c <0.5¢ <0.5¢  <0.5¢c
MW6G 11/04/04 - 20.46 11.18 9.28 No <50 <50.0 <100 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6G 02/01/05 - 20.46 9.79 10.67 No <100 <50.0 <100 - 3.40 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
MW6G 05/03/05 - 20.46 9.95 10.51 No <50 <50.0 <100 - 1.40 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6G 08/04/05 - 20.46 11.22 9.24 No <50.0 <50.0 <100 — 1.42 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW6G 10/27/05 - 20.46 11.76 8.70 No <50.0 <50.0 61.3 - 0.810 <0.50 0.93f <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6G 01/26/06 --- 20.46 11.07 9.39 No <50 <50 <500 — 1.8 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW6G 04/28/06 - 20.46 9.1 11.35 No <47 <50 <470 — 28 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW6G 07/05/06 - 20.46 10.70 9.76 No 88.6 <50.0 277 - 249 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 -
MW6G 10/27/06 - 20.46 11.75 8.71 No <47 61.9 <470 --- 1.40 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
MW6G 01/19/07 - 20.46 10.94 9.52 No <47 <50.0 <470 - 1.34 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Well ID Sampling Depth TOC DTW  GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X TDS
Date (feet)  Elev. {feet) {feet) (feet) (Hg/L) {HgiL) {ng/L) {Hg/L) {ug/L) (Wg/ll)  (ugll)  (ugll)  (uglt) (mg/L)

MW6G 04/24/07 - 20.46 10.40 10.06 No <47.6 <50.0 <47.6 217 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6G 07/24/07 - 20.46 11.49 8.97 No <47 <50 <470 - 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6G 12/03/07 —-- 20.46 11.60 8.86 No <47 <50 <470 0.88 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ---
MW6G 03/06/08 - 20.46 9.79 10.67 No <47 <50 <470 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6G 06/26/08 - 20.46 11.43 9.03 No <47 <50 <470 - 1.6 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6G 08/12/08 20.46 11.94 8.52 No 99.1d,m,n <50.0 135m 1.35 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
MW6G 10/23/08 - 20.46 12.34 8.12 No <50 <50 <250 --- 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 --
MW6G 03/25/09 - 20.46 9.93 10.53 No <50 <50 <250 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 --
MW6G 06/17/09 - 20.46 11.11 9.35 No <50 <50 <250 - 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 —
MW6G 06/17/09 - 20.46 - - <50 <50 <250 --- 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 ---
MW6G 09/04/09 20.46 11.85 8.61 No <50 <50 <250 == 1.5 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.0 -
MW6G 03/09/10 - 20.46 8.94 11.52 No <50 <50 <250 - 20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
MW6G 09/17/10 - 20.46 11.64 8.82 No <50 <50 <250 -- 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
MW6G 02/15/11 20.46 10.51 9.95 No <50 <50 <250 —-- 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
MW6G 08/23/11 - 20.46 10.98 9.48 No <50 <50 <250 - 1.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 —
MW6G 02/09/12 20.46 10.91 9.55 No <50 <50 <250 --- 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
MW6G 07/24/12 - 20.46 11.39 9.07 No <50 <50 <250 - 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 510
MWeH 11/16/88 -~ Well installed.

MWe6H 12/07/88 - 97.93i - - --- - - - s - 1,200 320 110 220 -
MW6H 12/15/88 -— 97.93i 12.36 85.57i - --- - = --- - - - -
MWe6H 09/07/89 - 97.93i - - - - 660 - - --- 480 <10 16 <15 -
MW6H 04/30/90 - 97.93i 12.10 85.83i - - 630 - - - 700 39 31 50 -
MW6H 10/16/90 - 97.93i 12.18 85.75i - - - == - - - - —-
MWe6H 12/06/90 — 97.93i 12.29 85.64i - - - - —- --- - - - == -
MWe6H 01/14/91 - 97.93i 12.22 85.71i - - — - - - - - - -
MW6H 02/08/91 - 97.93i 11.93 86.00i -~ — s - - — - - -en
MwWeH 04/02/91 - 97.93i 11.59 86.34i - - --- - =e - - --e - -
MWe6H 05/07/91 — 97.93i 12.24 85.69i - - 570 -n- - --- 95 14 15 21 ---
MW6H 05/31/91 - 97.93i 12.22 85.71i - - - --- - - - -
MW6H 06/26/91 — 97.93i 14.34 83.59i - - - - - s
MW6H 08/05/91 - 97.93i 12.62 85.31i - - --- - - - ---
MW6H 08/14/91 - 97.93i 12.43 85.50i - - 540 - --- - 52 9.9 11 18 -
MWe6H 09/11/91 -— 97.93i 12.83 85.10i - - - - -- -
MW6H 10/16/91 - 97.93i 12.71 85.22i - - - -- - — - - -
MW6H 12/30/91 - 97.93i 12.16 85.77i - - - - - - - ---
MW6H 12/31/91 - 97.93i - - 790 — --- - 52 28 22 42 -
MW6H 02/25/92 97.93i 12.17 85.76i -- — - - —- -
MW6H 03/25/92 e 97.93i 11.65 86.28i - - 920 -~ - - 170 52 25 54 -
MW6H 06/16/92 - 14.47 12.12 2.35 - — 460 - - - 31 11 6.8 16 —-
MW6H 09/08/92 - 14.47 12.30 217 No — 780 - - - 69 23 17 18 —-
MW6H 11/05/92 e 14.47 12.05 2.42 No - 3,400 - - - 500 260 85 160
MW6H 12/14/92 14.47 11.65 2.82 No - - - -- - - - -
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X TDS
Date (feet)  Elev. {feet) (feet) (feet) {ng/L) (HglL) (ug/L) (ugl/L) (ng/L) (Hg/L)  (ug/lL)  (uglL)  (pg/l)  (mgll)

MwW6H 01/28/93 - 14.47 11.57 2.90 No — wee —- - - - — -—
MWG6H 02/11/93 14.47 12.22 2.25 No - 2,500 - - - 410 170 28 130 -
MW6H 03/09/93 ee 14.47 12.02 2.45 No - - - —- — -—
MW6H 04/14/93 - 14.47 12.02 2.45 No — == — -—
MW6H 05/11/93 --- 14.47 12.35 2.12 No e 4,200 -~ - - 490 270 80 210 -
MW6H 06/17/93 - 14.47 12.22 2.25 No -- -- - - -—- --- -
MW6H 07/26/93 -- 14.47 12.32 2.15 No - - - --- nen
MweéH 08/10/93 - 14.47 12.30 217 No - 650 - e - 83 22 14 29 -
MW6H 09/21/93 - 14.47 12.79 1.68 No - - — -~ -—- — —
MWeH 10/27/93 - 14.47 13.93 0.54 No e 1,600 - --- - 130 90 29 130 -
MWe6H 11/23/93 - 14.47 12.46 2.01 No - -— - — — - -
MW6H 12/17/93 - 14.47 12.08 2.39 No - - — == --- - - -
MwWeH 02/16/94 - 14.47 12.31 2.16 No — <50 — e - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.9 -
MW6H 05/31/94 - 14.47 12.46 2.01 No - 1,800 — --- —- 370 220 65 210 -
MW6H 08/30/94 16.58] 12.72 3.86 No e 1,900 nes -- - 130 90 19 86 -
MW6H 11/11/94 16.58] 11.98 4.60 No - 13,000 -~ - 1,700 1,400 260 1,800 —
MW6H 02/27/95 16.58j 11.89 4.69 No - 320 - —- 450 120 28 79 -
MW6H 05/30/95 --- 16.58j 12.05 4,53 No - 2,300 - - 960 260 64 200 -
MWG6H 08/30/95 16.58j 12.34 4.24 No - 2,100 — 50 -un 590 35 24 74 —
MW6H 11/26/96 - 16.58j 11.87 4.71 No --- 1,200 - <30 — 320 110 22 85 -
MW6H 02/27/97 - 16.58j 11.58 5.00 No - 1,800 - <200 - 760 31 8.4 44 -
MW6H 05/21/97 - 16.58j 12.23 4.35 No - 1,100 - 81 - 640 18 5.4 45 -
MWG6H 08/18/97 -— 16.58] 12.29 4.29 No - 870 - 26 — 200 3.6 2.4 7.4 -
MWe6H 03/13/98 - 20.47 11.44 9.03 No - 5,300 — <125 - 1,900 720 100 470 -
MWeH 04/20/98 - 20.47 11.58 8.89 No -— 6,000 - 2,700 - 1,500 600 91 440 -
MW6H 07/21/98 - 20.47 11.97 8.50 No - 2,200 - 1,600 - 740 44 15 63
MWe6H 10/06/98 - 20.47 12.23 8.24 No - 5,400 - 3,000 - 1,900 <25 <25 76 e
MWeH 01/11/99 20.47 12.17 8.30 No - 2,600 - 4,300 - 1,200 <12 <12 20 —
MW6H 04/08/99 - 20.47 11.56 8.91 No --- 13,000 - 13,000 - 3,400 1,300 260 1,200 ---
MWG6H 07/19/99 - 20.47 11.71 8.76 No - <2,000 - 6,920 8,520 732 <20 <20 <20 -
MW6H 07/27/99 -— 20.47 12.39 8.08 No - - - — — — — - —-
MWG6H 10/25/99 - 20.47 12.16 8.31 No 700 — 4,000 - 360 1.1 0.68 2 -
MWeH 01/27/00 - 20.47 11.60 8.87 No 9,100 - 7,600 - 2,400 840 150 670 -—-
MW6H 04/03/00 -— 20.47 11.62 8.85 No - 12,000 - 8,800 - 2,800 1,100 230 1,020 -
MWe6H 07/05/00 - 20.47 11.93 8.54 No - 12,000 8,000 - 1,200 56 13 92 -—
MW6H 10/04/00 - 20.47 12.16 8.31 No 4,400 - 8,400 -— 1,500 23 12 80.6
MW6H 10/05/00 - 20.47 -—- - - - - <1,000 e - - - -- - -
MW6H 01/04/01 - 20.47 12.03 8.44 No -— 2,300 3,800 - 880 15 6.4 33.9 -
MWG6H 04/03/01 20.47 11.73 8.74 No 7,800 - 5,100 - 2,000 730 140 590
MWeH 07/05/01 ee 20.47 11.98 8.49 No - 2,300 - 3,200 — 630 25 10 40.8 -
MW6H 10/03/01 --- 20.47 121 8.37 No - 1,400 -— 550 - 270 5.6 4.2 11.6 -
MW6H Oct-01 - 20.20 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

MW6H 01/02/02 --- 20.20 11.14 9.06 No 47,100 - 4,260 - 7,880 5,220 1,060 4,460 -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth  TOC DTW GWElev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo  MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X DS
Date (feet)  Elev. (feet) {feet) (feet) (Hg/L) (HglL) {ugiL) (HglL) {ug/L) (/L)  (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (mgll)
MW6H 04/02/02 20.20 11.68 8.52 No 17,500 <500 1,590 2,280 1,290 282 1,090
MW6H 07/01/02 20.20 11.97 8.23 No 5,370 <100a 1,910 1170 200 44.0 158 —
MW6H 10/02/02 5 20.20 12.20 8.00 No 2,570 <100 899 655 13.0 8.0 25.0
MW6H 01/07/03 o 20.20 11.58 8.62 No 12,500 <50 1,700 2,500 2,480 1,340 250 1,120
MW6H 06/17/03 20.20 11.82 8.38 No 6,330 <100 1,490 1,660 604 104 44.0 152
MW6H 07/16/03 - 20.20 12.89 7.31 No 3,170 <100 1,270 1,170 614 20.0 9.5 31.8 =
MW6H 10/07/03 - 20.20 12.10 8.10 No 2,090 <100 612 640 433 11.6 6.7 22.5
MW6H 01/14/04 - 20.20 11.55 8.65 No 390 6,320 <100 59.0 1,250 1,340 517 117 515 i
MW6H 06/03/04 - 20.20 11.92 8.28 No — 3,330 <100 604 632 546 128 38.4 140 s
MW6H 08/12/04 - 20.20 c c ¢ 174¢ 1,920c <100¢ - 426¢ 330c  17.9c 93¢ 35.3c s
MW6H 11/04/04 20.20 11.86 8.34 No 578 8,090 552 442 1,280 620 185 822
MW6H 02/01/05 == 20.20 11.55 8.65 No 616 9,500 193 - 335 1,360 764 214 844 -
MW6H 05/03/05 20.20 11.54 8.66 No 560d 9,120 168 = 323 1320 886 245 928
MW6H 08/04/05 == 20.20 11.89 8.31 No 269d 1,810 143 268 349 57.0 201 70.0
MW6H 10/27/05 20.20 12.10 8.10 No 228 942 98.5 164 154  234f 609 232 s
MW6H 01/26/06 o 20.20 11.54 8.66 No 910d 20,000 <500 270 3200 3400 660 3,100
MW6H 04/28/06 20.20 11.29 8.91 No 550d 11,000 <470 160 2,000 1,500 380 1,600 o
MW6H 07/05/06 s 20.20 11.90 8.30 No 273 2,360 114 82.9 389 111 39.5 125 -
MW6H 10/27/06 o 20.20 12.08 8.12 No 120d 1,460 <470 69.4 215 279 162 434
MW6H 01/19/07 - 20.20 11.81 8.39 No 290d 4,950 <470 775 831 638 129 451 =
MW6H 04/24/07 o 20.20 11.52 8.68 No 997d 13,800 140 - 90.5 1,330 1,420 357 1,360 =
MWeH 07/24/07 20.20 11.90 8.30 No 150d 1,600 <470 &= 56 300 110 29 100
MW6H 12/03/07 - 20.20 12.03 8.17 No 140d,| 1,800 <470 = 51 420 14 8.3 33 =3
MW6H 03/06/08 - 20.20 11.81 8.39 No 280d 4,400 <470 == 48 630 540 130 460 s
MW6H 06/26/08 - 20.20 12.41 7.79 No 320d 3,700 <470 - 40 930 100 130 550
MW6H 08/12/08 20.20 12.40 7.80 No 740d,m,n 5,010 294m = 20.8 684 354 114 466 =
MW6H 10/23/08 20.20 12.47 7.73 No i s <4 i 74
MW6H 10/30/08 20.20 <50 2,100 <250 s 23 270 64 35 120 o,
MW6H 03/25/09 I 20.20 11.41 8.79 No 770 14,000 <250 - <50 2,000 1,700 620 2,300 o
MW6H 06/17/09 s 20.20 11.82 8.38 No 720 6,000 <250 <50 2,000 420 280 930
MWeH 06/17/09 = 20.20 e 720 6000 <250 wes <50 2000 420 280 930 -
MW6H 09/04/09 s 20.20 12.18 8.02 No 390d 3,700 <250 - 23 660 53 59 180 —
MW6H 03/09/10 20.20 10.72 9.48 No 4,400d 16,000 <250 - 26 2,600 1,400 830 2,800 &=
MW6H 09/17/10 20.20 12.09 8.11 No 280d 2,200 <250 — 18 660 86 60 170 —
MW6H 02/15/11 - 20.20 11.28 8.92 No 740d 5,800d <250 == 10 1,600 630 250 980 =
MW6H 08/23/11 20.20 11.56 8.64 No 780d 6,500 <250 16 1,600 200 150 380 a
MW6H 02/09/12 - 20.20 11.58 8.62 No 750d 7,300 <250 ses 19s 1200 520 280 770
MW6H 07/24/12 20.20 11.93 8.27 No 700d 6,400 <250 i <20 1,600 500 320 960 485
Mwel 11/17/88 -~ Waell installed.
MWl 12/07/88 97.60i - - ND - - <0.5 <1 <2 <1
MWel 12/15/88 s 97.60i 12.83 84.77i - ane = &=
MWl 09/07/89 - 97.60i o ND = ND ND ND ND =
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth  TOC DTW  GWElev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo  MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X TDS
Date (feet) Elev. (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (bglL) (MglL) (Mg/L)  (pg/ll)  (ugll)  (ugll) (mglL)
Mwel 04/30/90 97.60i 12.66 84.94i o ND o - ND ND ND ND
MWl 10/16/90 — 97.60i 12.71 84.89i - - - - - - - - v e
MWl 12/06/90 97.60i 12.75 84.85i e - - - . . -
MWl 01/14/91 — 97.60i 12.55 85.05i - - v — - -~ v -
MWl 02/08/91 — 97.60i 12.32 85.28i — - - - -
MWl 04/02/91 97.60i 12.22 85.38i o s
MWl 05/07/91 97.60i 12.61 84.99i = ND == ND <05 <05 <05 =
MWl 05/31/91 e 97.60i 12.82 84.78i — = =
MWl 06/26/91 == 97.60i 12.93 84.67i B e - - it e ==
MWl 08/05/91 = 97.60i 13.01 84.59i = 2 - - = =
MWl 08/14/91 T 97.60i 12.98 84.62i = s ND o 355 - ND <05 <05 <05
MWl 09/11/91 97.60i 13.11 84.49i = = = - s
MW6l 10/16/91 i 97.60i 13.04 84.56i - s - - - o s e
MWel 12/30/91 97.60i 12.72 84.88i o - -
MWl 12/31/91 e 97.60i — . ND - o -, ND <05 <05 <05
MWl 02/25/92 - 97.60i 12.45 85.15i e - - — — - -~ - -
MWl 03/25/92 97.60i 12.12 85.48i n re ND - ot - ND <05 <05 <05 -
MWl 06/16/92 14.14 12.75 1.39 - = ND - - - ND <05 <05 <05 -
MWl 09/08/92 14.14 12.84 1.30 No <50 — <05 <05 <05 <05
MWl 11/05/92 = 14.14 12.75 1.39 No <50 == == <05 <05 <05 <05
MWl 12/14/92 14.14 12.40 1.74 No s = i = = = =
MWe! 01/28/93 14.14 12.20 1.94 No == == = = ==
MW6! 02/11/93 i 14.14 12.40 1.74 No e <50 i == =z <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6I 03/09/93 s 14.14 12.45 1.69 No - - - e st -
MW6l 04/14/93 14.14 12.43 1.71 No - = - e i o
MW6l 05/11/93 e 14.14 12.73 1.41 No - <50 o i s <05 <05 <05 <0.5
MWl 06/17/93 14.14 12.78 1.36 No = - - e - i i i
MW6l 07/26/93 14.14 12.92 1.22 No . son - esn - -
MW6l 08/10/93 14.14 12.97 1.17 No - <50 - - <05 <05 <05 <0.5 -
MWel 09/21/93 14.14 13.02 1.12 No - - - - o - -
MWl 10/27/93 - 14.14 13.10 1.04 No o <50 - - - <05 <05 <05 1.1 -
MW6i 11/23/93 14.14 13.02 1.12 No — ey - exe — — - - s
MWl 12/17193 - 14.14 12.65 1.49 No — — — —- - — — -
MW6l 02/16/94 == 14.14 12.66 1.48 No = <50 e == <05 <05 <05 <05 -
MWl 05/31/94 = 14.14 12.90 1.24 No = <50 — == = <05 <05 <05 <05
MWl 08/30/94 16.26j 13.06 3.20 No i <50 = = == <05 <05 <05 <05
MWl 11/11/94 = 16.26 15.20 1.06 No = 53 s == = 0.62 1.8 <0.5 2.0 s
MWl 02/27/95 16.26j 12.51 3.75 No 5 <50 — == = <05 <05 <05 <0.5 =a
MWl 05/30/95 EE 16.26j 12.57 3.69 No s 69 s = 2.8 0.96 1.1 4.3 -
MWl 08/30/95 - 16.26j 12.86 3.4 No - <50 s <10 e <05 <05 <05 <0.5 4
MWl 11/26/96 16.26j 12.45 3.81 No <50 <30 <05 <05 <05 <05 i
MWl 02/27/97 s 16.26j 12.24 4.02 No <50 - <30 <05 <05 <05 <05 i
MW6l 05/21/97 o 16.26] 12.82 3.44 No e <50 ot <30 e <05 <05 <05 <05
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC DTW  GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X TDS
Date (feet)  Elev. (feet) (feet) (feet) {ug/L) (HglL) (pg/L) (Mg/L) (Mg/L) (MglL)  (pg/ll)  (uglt)  (ug/l) (mg/L)

MW6l 08/18/97 - 16.26] 12.81 3.45 No e <50 --- <30 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Mwel 03/13/98 - 16.26j - == == dr= = - e w4z -
MW6l 04/20/98 - 16.26j 12.14 4.12 No -- <50 - <2.5 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
Mwel 07/21/98 - 20.24 12.59 7.65 No -- <50 - <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~
MW6l 10/06/98 20.24 12.81 7.43 No e --- e e --- ---
Mwel 01/11/99 - 20.24 12.74 7.50 No - <50 - <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
MWl 04/08/99 - 20.24 11.93 8.31 No - - - - - - - - -
MwWeél 07/19/99 --- 20.24 11.75 8.49 No - 281 - 17.6 35.4 9.1 7.4 30.7
MWel 07/27/99 20.24 12.95 7.29 No --s - - --- - --- ---
MWel 10/25/99 —- 20.24 12.79 7.45 No - - - == - - - - -
MW6I 01/27/00 — 20.24 12.06 8.18 No - <50 - <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWel 04/03/00 - 20.24 12.24 8.00 No - - - - - -- - -
MW6I 07/05/00 - 20.24 12.48 7.76 No - <50 = <2 === <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWé6l 10/04/00 — 20.24 -— - - - - - - - - - - -
MW6l 10/05/00 - 20.24 - - - - — <1,000 - - - --- - -
MW6l 01/04/01 - 20.24 12.54 7.70 No <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
MW6l 04/03/01 - 20.24 12.32 7.92 No <50 - <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWél 07/05/01 --- 20.24 12.55 7.69 No - <50 === <2 === <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWel 10/01/01 — 19.87 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

Mwel 10/03/01 - 20.24 12.67 7.57 No <50 - <2 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
MWel 01/02/02 - 19.87 10.98 8.89 No <100 - <0.5 - <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ---
MWel 04/02/02 b - 19.87 12.24 7.63 No - -~ - - - - - -
Mwel 07/01/02 - 19.87 12.51 7.36 No <50 <100a <0.5 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MwWel 10/02/02 b - 19.87 12.72 7.15 No - - - == - - — - - -
MW6I 01/07/03 - 19.87 12.09 7.78 No <50.0 <50 <0.5 1.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Mweél 06/17/03 b - 19.87 - - - — - - - - - - -
MW8I 07/16/03 - 19.87 12.49 7.38 No - <50.0 <100 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
MwWel 10/07/03 b - 19.87 12.64 7.23 No — — - = - - - - -
Mwel 01/14/04 — 19.87 12.13 7.74 No - <50.0 <100 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6l 06/03/04 b --- 19.87 12.56 7.31 No - - --- - - - - -
MWelI 08/12/04 - 19.87 c c c 99c <50.0¢c 155¢ --- <0.50¢c <0.50c <0.5¢ <0.5¢ 0.8c ---
Mwel 11/04/04 b - 19.87 12.33 7.54 No - .- - -— - --- - -
MW6I 02/01/05 - 19.87 12.09 7.78 No <100 <50.0 <100 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ee
MW6lI 05/03/05 b - 19.87 12.16 7.71 No — - - — - — - - -
Mwel 08/04/05 - 19.87 12.46 7.41 No 54.2d <50.0 <100 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 --
MWl 10/27/05 b -— 19.87 12.58 7.29 No - - - - - - -
MW®6I 01/26/06 - 19.87 12.04 7.83 No <50 <50 <500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6I 04/28/06 b —- 19.87 11.94 7.93 No - - - - - - - - -
MWel 07/05/06 —- 19.87 13.06 6.81 No <47.6 <50.0 <95.2 <0.500 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 -
MW6I 10/27/06 b - 19.87 12.64 7.23 No - — - - == - - - - -
MW6lI 01/19/07 — 19.87 12.41 7.46 No <47 <50.0 <470 <0.500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.62 ---
MWel 04/24/07 b —- 19.87 12.11 7.76 No - — - == - - --- - --- -
MWél 07/24/07 19.87 12.51 7.36 No <47 <50 <470 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC DTW  GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X TDS
Date (feet)  Elev. (feet) (feet) (feet) (Hg/L) (HglL) {ng/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Mg/lL)  (ug/lL)  (ug/lL) (ug/lL) (mglL)
Mwel 12/03/07 - 19.87 12.64 7.23 No <47 <50 <470 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
Mwel 03/06/08 19.87 11.97 7.90 No <47 <50 <470 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
Mwel 06/26/08 b 190.87 12.54 7.33 No - - = —- - - - - -
MWel 08/12/08 - 19.87 12.53 7.34 No 81.3d,m,n <50.0 137m —- <0.500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwWel 10/23/08 b - 19.87 12.56 7.31 No - -— - - --- - - - -
MWel 03/25/09 --- 19.87 12.14 7.73 No <50 <50 <250 --- <0.50 1.1 1.1 0.53 2.3 -
MwWel 06/17/09 b == 19.87 12.43 7.44 No - - - - -- - - - —-- -
MWeél 09/04/09 — 19.87 12.55 7.32 No <50 <50 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
Mwél 03/09/10 - 19.87 11.82 8.05 No <50 <50 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
MWeél 09/17/10 - 19.87 12.63 7.24 No <50 <50 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
MWel 02/15/11 - 19.87 12.04 7.83 No <50 <50 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
MWeél 08/23/11 --- 19.87 12.41 7.46 No <50 <50 <250 --- <0.50 0.73 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
Mwel 02/09/12 19.87 12.33 7.54 No <50 <50 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 1.2 0.870 2.6
Mwel 07/24/12 19.87 12.51 7.36 No <50 <50 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 230
MW86J 04/06/01 -—  Well installed.
MwWeJ 07/05/01 - 20.72 13.47 7.25 No <50 - <2 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWe6J 10/03/01 - 20.72 13.57 7.15 No <50 - <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6J Oct-01 - 20.75 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MWe6J 01/02/02 - 20.75 13.19 7.56 No - <100 - <0.5 -- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MweJ 04/02/02 s 20.75 13.74 7.01 No - <50.0 <100 1.00 - 0.80 <0.50 <0.50 0.80 -
MW6J 07/01/02 - 20.75 13.58 717 No - <50 <100a <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6J 10/02/02 - 20.75 13.79 6.96 No — <50.0 <100 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6J 01/07/03 20.75 13.49 7.26 No - <50.0 <50 0.60 1.30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6J 06/17/03 20.75 13.76 6.99 No — <50.0 <100 3.00 0.70 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6J 07/16/03 20.75 13.57 7.18 No -— <50.0 <100 0.70 0.60 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MweJ 10/07/03 - 20.75 13.74 7.01 No - <50.0 <100 1.1 1.20 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -e-
MwWe6J 01/14/04 - 20.75 13.46 7.29 No <50 <50.0 <100 1.8 1.80 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MweJ 06/03/04 20.75 13.72 7.03 No <50 <50.0 <100 51 10.3 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MWeJ 08/12/04 - 20.75 c c c <50c <50.0c <100c - 3.30c 1.40c 21¢c 1.3¢c 4.6¢ -
MWe6J 11/04/04 20.75 13.68 7.07 No <50 <50.0 116 -- 3.50 0.50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MwWeJ 02/01/05 - 20.75 13.47 7.28 No <100 <50.0 <100 - 5.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
MW6J 05/03/05 --- 20.75 13.66 7.09 No <50 <50.0 <100 —- 3.00 0.70 0.9 0.6 0.8 -
MWe6J 08/04/05 - 20.75 13.75 7.00 No 55.8d <50.0 130 o <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
MW6J 10/27/05 - 20.75 13.71 7.04 No <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 - 248 <0.50 0.94f <0.50 <0.50
MWe6J 01/26/06 -— 20.75 13.49 7.26 No <50 <50 <500 - 6.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6J 04/28/06 - 20.75 13.56 719 No <47 <50 <470 —n 7.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6J 07/05/06 - 20.75 13.75 7.00 No <47.6 <50.0 <95.2 - 7.73 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 -
MW6J 10/27/06 - 20.75 13.66 7.09 No <47 67.7 <470 - 9.15 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6J 01/19/07 - 20.75 13.51 7.24 No <47 <50.0 <470 - 12.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6J 04/24/07 -- 20.75 13.76 6.99 No <47.6 <50.0 <47.6 - 12.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MWe6J 07/24/07 - 20.75 14.01 6.74 No <47 <50 <470 - 16 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —-
MweJ 12/03/07 - 20.75 13.71 7.04 No <47 <50 <470 - 29 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —--
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC DTW  GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X TDS
Date (feet)  Elev. (feet) (feet) (feet) (Hg/L) {HglL) {pglL) {ug/L) (Hg/L) (MglL)  (ugll) (ugll)  (ug/lL) (mglL)
MW6J 03/06/08 20.75 Well inaccessible due to encroachment permit restrictions.
MW6J 06/26/08 — 20.75 Well inaccessible due to encroachment permit restrictions.
MWeJ 08/12/08 20.75 Well inaccessible due to encroachment permit restrictions.
MwWeJ 10/23/08 20.75 13.40 7.35 No <50 <50 <250 - 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
MW6J 03/25/09 - 20.75 13.19 7.56 No <50 <50 <250 --- 8.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 -
MweJ 06/17/09 20.75 <50 <50 <250 -- 15 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
MweJ 06/17/09 - 20.75 13.69 7.06 No <50 <50 <250 - 15 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
MWe6J 09/04/09 --- 20.75 13.31 7.44 No <50 <50 <250 - 16 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 —
MweJ 03/09/10 - 20.75 12.84 7.9 No <50 <50 <250 - 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
MW6J 09/17/10 --- 20.75 13.27 7.48 No <50 <50 <250 - 15 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
MW6J 02/15/11 - 20.75 12.80 7.95 No <50 <50 <250 --- 6.7 0.73 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
MweéJ 08/23/11 --- 20.75 13.18 7.57 No <50 <50 <250 - 5.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MweéJ 02/09/12 --- 20.75 13.17 7.58 No <50 <50 <250 - 5.3 0.71 3.0 2.1 6.1 -
MWe6J 07/24/12 - 20.75 13.61 7.14 No <54 <50 <270 --- 14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 405
RWA1 05/10/90 - 97.89i Well installed.
RWH1 10/16/90 - 97.89i 12.24 85.65i - - - --- --- - - --- - -
RWH1 01/14/91 - 97.89i 12.80 85.09i - - - - --- - - - --- -
RW1 02/08/91 - 97.89i 12.53 85.36i - - —-- -- - - -— - - -
RWH1 05/31/91 - 97.89i 12.86 85.03i - —-- --- --- - - - -
RWA1 08/05/91 - 97.89i 13.19 84.70i -- - - - --- - - - --- -
RWA1 08/13/91 - 97.89i 14.05 83.84i - - - - -- - - - ---
RW1 09/11/91 — 97.89i 15.96 81.93i e - - - --- - — - - -
RwWA1 10/16/91 - 97.89i 16.00 81.89i - --- - - --- - - - - -
RWH1 12/30/91 - 97.89i 12.65 85.24i --- - - --- -- - - -
RWH1 02/25/92 - 97.89i 14.40 83.49i - - - - - --- - - - - -
RWH1 03/25/92 - 97.89i - - - - - - - - ---
RWA1 06/16/92 - 14.42 12.37 2.05 - ee 6,200 as - --- 620 1,400 240 1,400 -
RWA1 09/08/92 ---  Not monitored or sampled.
RWH1 08/30/94 - 16.79j Well resurveyed.
RW1 08/31/94 - 10/16/98 -—  Not monitored or sampled.
RW1 01/11/99 - 20.24 12.37 7.87 No - - - - --- - - - - -
RWA1 04/08/99 - 20.24 10.41 9.83 No - - - - - - - - - -
RW1 07/19/99 - 20.24 - - - -- —-- --- - --- - --- - — —
RwWA1 07/27/99 - 20.24 12.76 7.48 No - - - - --- — - - - -
RWH1 10/25/99 - 20.24 12.50 7.74 No - - - - - - - -
RW1 01/27/00 - 20.24 12.11 8.13 No - - - --- - - - -— -— -—
RW1 04/03/00 - 20.24 12.07 8.17 No - — - - - -—-
RW1 07/05/00 - 20.24 - - - - - -—-- - --- - -
RWH1 10/04/00 - 20.24 - - - - --- - --- -
RWA1 10/05/00 - 20.24 - - - - - - - -
RWA1 01/04/01 — 20.24 13.90 6.34 No - 8,000 - 2,500 - 1,200 65 250 258 -
RwW1 04/03/01 — 20.24 11.92 8.32 No - 4,100 - 610 - 62 <2.5 18 61 -
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC DTW  GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X TDS
Date (feet)  Elev. {feet) (feet) (feet) {Hg/L) (HglL) (ng/L) (ng/L) {ng/L) (Mgll)  (pgll)  (ugll)  (ug/lL) (mglL)
RW1 07/05/01 --- 20.24 Well inaccessible.
RWH1 10/03/01 — 20.24 12.32 8.32 No 11,000 - 4,100 - 1,900 780 150 700 ---
RW1 Oct-01 - 20.43 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
RwW1 01/02/02 — 20.43 10.85 9.58 No --- 32,000 - 7,760 358 2,270 894 4,820 -
RW1 04/02/02 - 20.43 11.72 8.71 No 4,220 <500 922 - 172 22.5 106 340 ---
RWA1 07/01/02 - 20.43 1217 8.26 No 2,500 <100a 986 - 176 8.0 71.0 75.0 -
RWA1 10/02/02 - 20.43 12.44 7.99 No 2,970 1,720 1,310 197 11.0 70.0 69.0 ---
RWA1 01/07/03 - 20.43 11.64 8.79 No 2,210 1,340 747 1,010 134 12.0 33.0 53.0 -
RW1 06/17/03 --- 20.43 11.98 8.45 No 3,850 316 645 847 48.9 38.7 46.1 197 -
RW1 07/16/03 - 20.43 12.11 8.32 No - 2,640 2,080 730 615 785 20.0 47.5 166 -
RWA1 10/07/03 - 20.43 12.35 8.08 No 1,340 2,310 1,040 744 578 118 7.6 25.1 52.1 -
RWH1 01/14/04 - 20.43 11.61 8.82 No 4,240 4,230 5,640 7.8 328 52.7 65.8 42.7 543 --
RW1 06/03/04 - 20.43 12.12 8.31 No 2,910 1,840 234 250 79.9 6.0 28.6 67.2 -
RW1 08/12/04 --- 20.43 c c c - 1,980c 164c - 107¢c 146¢ 5.7¢c 18.1c 10.9¢
RWA1 11/04/04 - 20.43 12.06 8.37 No 2,570 127,000 1,790 - 386 130 5150 4,020 24,300
RwW1 02/01/05 - 20.43 11.55 8.88 No 3,530 2,880 4,680 --- 78.7 25.3 13.3 49.3 258 -
RwW1 05/03/05 - 20.43 11.58 8.85 No 6,830d,e 2,490 14,600 - 91.3 33.8 18.4 17.3 97.7 -
RwWA1 08/04/05 20.43 12.10 8.33 No 2,430d 3,080 3,410 - 49.6 193 20.4 48.2 117
RWA1 10/27/05 - 20.43 12.32 8.11 No 1,970 348 2,960 - 36.3 9.40 1.99f 2.22 5.36 ---
RW1 01/26/06 20.43 11.55 8.88 No 5,000d 640 <10,000 - 72 13 7.5 1.8 52 ---
RW1 04/28/06 20.43 11.23 9.20 No 950d 810 1,500 30 18 12 4.9 19 -
RWH1 07/05/06 - 20.43 11.96 8.47 No 687 1,020 886 40.0 25.0 4.77 4.67 11.4 -
RW1 10/27/06 - 20.43 12.31 8.12 No 550d 937 600 - 45.4 21.1 4.82 5.37 8.14 ---
RWH1 01/19/07 - 20.43 11.96 8.47 No 2,500d 1,070 2,500 33.4 21.9 2.22 3.40 6.99 -
RWH1 04/24/07 -- 20.43 11.61 8.82 No k 806 k - 28.0 20.9 2.77 2.81 5.46
RWH1 07/24/07 20.43 12.20 8.23 No 2,100d 510 3,500d -- 17 18 1.8 0.92 2.0
RWA1 12/03/07 - 20.43 12.30 8.13 No 1,100d,! 400 1,700d - 12 18 1.4 1.6 1.8 -
RWA1 03/06/08 20.43 11.62 8.81 No 380d 490 480 --- 22 18 1.6 <1.0 1.7
RWA1 06/26/08 - 20.43 12.52 7.91 No 1,100d 560 1,800d 20 51 3.1 2.0 4.2 -
RWA1 08/12/08 - 20.43 12.51 7.92 No 6,500d,e,m,! 1,720 20,400m - 16.8 391 29.7 29.7 52.5 -
RWA1 10/23/08 - 20.43 12.68 7.75 No -e- --- - -
RW1 10/30/08 —- 20.43 - - - 930 2,500 1,200 - 18 21 79 1 15 -
RWH1 03/25/09 - 20.43 11.45 8.98 No 2,400 1,100 1,800 --- 21 45 2.9 <2.5 <5.0 -
RWA1 06/17/09 - 20.43 11.97 8.46 No 390 2,000 <250 --- 30 62 <0.50 3.4 5.6 -
RWH1 06/17/09 - 20.43 - - - 390 2000 <250 - 30 62 <0.50 3.4 5.6 —
RWA1 09/04/09 — 20.43 12.37 8.06 No 710d 1,300 750 - 22 16 3.1 0.75 <1.0
RWA1 03/09/10 - 20.43 10.69 9.74 No 630d 1,800 340 - 23 85 4.4 5.9 8.8 -
RWA1 09/17/10 - 20.43 12.29 8.14 No 400d 670d <250 - 17 48 2.9 2.6 4.0
RWH1 02/15/11 --- 20.43 11.29 9.14 No 350d 1,300d <250 - 12 47 4.5 3.2 8.7 -
RW1 08/23/11 - 20.43 11.86 8.57 No 460d 1,100d 300 - 9.0 13 1.8 2.4 4.3 -
RWA1 02/09/12 - 20.43 11.68 8.75 No 1,200d 1,400d 1,300 - 7.2s 34 6.7 3.4 10
RWA1 07/24/12 -—- 20.43 12.04 8.39 No 1,700d 1,800 2,100d --- 6.4 13 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 510
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC DTW  GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X TDS
Date (feet)  Elev. (feet) (feet) (feet) (HgiL) (HglL) (nglL) {uglL) {pglL) (ug/ll)  (ug/lL)  (pg/l)  (ug/ll) (mglL)
MW6D 07/06/88 - 98.781  Well installed.
MW6D 07/11/88 - 98.78i 13.48 85.24i 0.002083 - - --- - --- 220 27 <20 <10 “=n
MW6D 10/20/88 - 98.78i - - - - - 710 74 22 110 -
MW6D 12/15/88 98.78i 13.44 85.34i - - = - - -
MW6D 09/07/89 s 98.78i - - 2,200 --- 600 26 58 31 -
MW6D 04/30/90 - 98.78i 13.19 85.59i - - 3,600 - -— - 800 150 310 280
MW6D 05/10/90 - 98.78i Well over-drilled into recovery well RW2.
RW2 10/16/90 --- 98.11i 12.77 85.34i - - --- - - - - - -
RwW2 02/08/91 - 98.11i 13.11 85.00i - - - —n == - - - - ==
RW2 04/02/91 --- 98.11i 11.70 86.41i - --- --- - - - - - -
RW2 05/07/91 - 98.11i 14.09 84.02i 11,000 - - - 3,200 480 150 780 ---
RW2 05/31/91 - 98.11i 16.01 82.10i --s - - - - - - - -
RwW2 06/26/91 - 98.11i 14.60 83.51i --- - - - - - - - -- ---
RW2 08/05/91 - 98.11i 14.00 84.11i - - - - - - - - -
Rw2 08/13/91 —-- 98.11i 21.30 76.81i - - - - - - e
RwW2 09/11/91 - 98.11i 19.97 78.14i - - - - - - - - - ---
RwW2 10/16/91 - 98.11i 15.19 82.92 - --- - - s - - --- - ==
RW2 12/30/91 - 98.11i 13.19 84.92i - - - - - - --- -
RW2 02/25/92 - 98.11i 16.27 81.84i - - - - - - - -
RW2 03/25/92 - 98.11i - - - - s - - - - -
RW2 06/16/92 --- 14.61 12.86 1.75 28,000 - - 2,900 1,000 120 2,700 -
RW?2 09/08/92- 05/31/94  --- Not monitored or sampled.
RW2 08/30/94 - 17.02j Well resurveyed.
RwW2 08/31/94- 04/20/98  --- Not monitored or sampled.
RW2 07/21/98 - 20.44 12.65 7.79 No 3,500 - 170 - 240 100 41 96 -
RwW2 10/06/98 - 20.44 13.06 7.38 No 3,200 -— 200 - 120 48 56 120 -
RwW2 01/11/99 - 20.44 12.88 7.56 No 3,300 - 350 - 150 17 35 40 ---
RW2 04/08/99 - 20.44 11.76 8.68 sheen - -— - - - -
RW2 07/19/99 - 20.44 11.61 8.83 No 1,980 160 499 44 4.16 22.3 11.6 -—
RW2 07/27/99 - 20.44 13.26 7.18 No - - - - - -
RwW2 10/25/99 - 20.44 12.96 7.48 No - 1,800 - 440 - 51 <0.5 4.7 9.5 -—
RW2 01/27/00 - 20.44 12.70 7.74 No 1,900 - 750 -— 38 <2.5 4.8 10.4 -
RW2 04/03/00 - 20.44 11.97 8.47 No 2,100 - 300 --- 28 24 1.4 0.73 -—
RW2 07/05/00 - 20.44 12.50 7.94 No 2,300 - 230 - 20 <2.5 5.3 8 ---
RW?2 10/04/00 - 20.44 12.97 7.47 No - 1,300 - 570 - 42 <2.5 15 17.7 -
RW2 10/05/00 - 20.44 - - - - <1,000 --- - - - - ---
RwW2 01/04/01 - 20.44 13.71 6.73 No - 1,000 - 380 - 33 <2.5 13 17.7 -
RW2 04/03/01 - 20.44 12.10 8.34 No 1,300 - 99 - 18 2.1 16 19.4 -
RwW2 07/05/01 e- 20.44 Well inaccessible. --- -—- - -- - - - - - ---
RW2 10/03/01 - 20.44 12.8 7.64 No 1,900 - 240 - 35 4.4 34 105
RW2 Oct-01 -—- 20.64 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
RW2 01/02/02 — 20.64 10.22 10.42 No 2,440 76.0 - 24.4 6.20 26.2 83.0 -
RW2 04/02/02 - 20.64 12.02 8.62 No 1,460 260 47.5 - 8.60 3.30 5.30 29.1 -
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X TDS
Date (feet) Elev. (feet) (feet) (feet) (Hg/L) (pg/L) (HgiL) {ug/L) {ug/L) (Mg/lL)  (uoll)  (ugll)  (ug/lL) (mglL)

RW2 07/01/02 - 20.64 12.51 8.13 No -—-- 1,380 <100a 39.9 - 11.0 1.8 17.9 45.0 —-
RwW2 10/02/02 - 20.64 12.91 7.73 No - 720 <100 46.9 - 5.5 1.7 3.7 11.9 --
RW2 01/07/03 - 20.64 11.61 9.03 No - 1,180 197 48.0 56.0 12.3 3.6 12.2 25.6 -
RW2 06/17/03 -— 20.64 12.32 8.32 No - 1,070 <100 29.7 26.4 13.9 4.4 11.8 16.9 -
RW2 07/16/03 - 20.64 12.51 8.13 No —-- 1,200 295 32.9 19.3 6.60 4.1 10.9 12.3 e
RW2 10/07/03 --- 20.64 12.81 7.83 No 332 1,170 <100 55.0 50.2 8.70 1.1 9.3 12.2 -
RW2 01/14/04 20.64 11.70 8.94 No 167 1,250 <100 8.4 128 18.0 4.4 8.6 10.7 -—-
RwW2 06/03/04 - 20.64 12.93 7.71 No - 1,100 1,310 17.0 10.9 6.70 1.3 4.0 1.5 -
RW2 08/12/04 - 20.64 c c c 438c 1,110c 521¢c - 32.8¢c 7.00c 1.5¢ 3.1¢c 10.2¢ -
RwW2 11/04/04 20.64 12.30 8.34 No 503 506 419 -—- r 4.30 5.9 6.2 16.0 -
RW2 02/01/05 —- 20.64 11.61 9.03 No 725 640 1,400 -— 13.7 5.30 1.5 4.0 3.8 ---
RW2 05/03/05 - 20.64 11.72 8.92 No 493d,e 1,130 801 - 8.20 10.3 1.1 5.8 6.3 -
RW2 08/04/05 -- 20.64 12.46 8.18 No 3,020d 1,060 3,810 --- 9.02 6.36 0.848 1.90 2.47 -
RW2 10/27/05 - 20.64 12.71 7.93 No 716 163 703 -—-- 8.74 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.95 -
RW2 01/26/06 - 20.64 11.65 8.99 No 410d 620a <500 -- 5.1 6.1a 12a 43a 21a -—
RW2 04/28/06 - 20.64 11.24 9.40 No 300d 680 <470 - 2.6 9.7 1.2 5.3 2.9 -
RwW2 07/05/06 - 20.64 12.33 8.31 No 284 946 221 --- <0.500 8.87 1.05 1.81 3.10
RwW2 10/27/06 --- 20.64 12.78 7.86 No 240d 920 <470 - 4.59 <0.50 <0.50 3.65 3.09 ---
RwW2 01/19/07 - 20.64 12.29 8.35 No 230d 794 <470 - 3.72 6.32 2.27 <0.50 3.09 -
RW2 04/24/07 - 20.64 11.81 8.83 No 652d 1,170 332 - 3.01 7.21 <0.50 6.74 6.15 -—-
RW2 07/24/07 --- 20.64 12.51 8.13 No 250d 970 <470 - 2.5 9.1 <0.50 2.8 1.9 -
RW?2 12/03/07 --- 20.64 12.71 7.93 No 660d,| 460 660d --- 6.8 7.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 -
RwW2 03/06/08 - 20.64 11.61 9.03 No 610d 750 620d - 2.2 8.5 <25 2.7 <2.5 -
RW2 06/26/08 - 20.64 12.71 7.93 No 500d 400 580d - 1.6 5.6 <1.0 <1.0 1.1 -
RW2 08/12/08 - 20.64 12.81 7.83 No 372d,m,n 317 222m -- 1.36 37.3 <0.50 413 3.99 --
RW2 10/23/08 - 20.64 12.97 7.67 No 190 370 <250 - <0.50 3.2 <0.50 5.5 8.1 -
RW2 03/25/09 - 20.64 11.47 9.17 No 270 400 <250 - 0.89 <0.50 0.86 3.7 3.5 ---
RW2 06/17/09 - 20.64 - - - 310 1100 <250 — 0.76 6.8 <0.50 5.7 4.4 -
RW2 06/17/09 - 20.64 12.25 8.39 No 310 1,100 <250 - 0.76 6.8 <0.50 5.7 4.4 -
RW2 09/04/09 — 20.64 12.68 7.96 No 170d 840 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.760 <1.0
RW2 03/09/10 - 20.64 10.73 9.91 No 340d 1,400 <250 - <0.50 6.1 1.7 7.2 3.7 ---
RW2 09/17/10 - 20.64 12.61 8.03 No 120d 550d <250 - 0.95 <0.50 0.67 3.1 15 -
RwW2 02/15/11 - 20.64 11.50 9.14 No 110d 600d <250 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
RW2 08/23/11 — 20.64 12.19 8.45 No 140d 970d <250 - 0.64 2.0 2.7 4.6 7.8 —
RW2 02/09/12 - 20.64 11.81 8.83 No 200d 810d <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.8 5.0
RW2 07/24/12 - 20.64 12.37 8.27 No 790d 720d 600d = 0.53 3.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 395
MW6C 06/15/88 - 99.89i Well installed.

MW6C 06/24/88 - 99.809i - — - - - --- 7,400 71 170 2,300 -
MW6C 07/11/88 - 99.89i 14.21 85.68i - - e - - - - - -
MWeéC 10/20/88 - 99.89i - - - - - - 9,500 65 170 850 -
MW6C 12/15/88 - 99.89i 14.10 85.79i - - - - - - - -
MW6C 09/07/89 - 99.89i - — --- - 18,000 -— - - 7,900 430 350 1,100 -

Page 20 of 24



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California

TABLE 1A

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC DTW  GWElev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X TDS
Date (feet)  Elev. (feet) (feet) (feet) (Mg/L) {ng/lL) (ug/L) (Hg/L) {ng/L) (g/L)  (ugll)  (ug/l)  (ug/l) (mglL)
MWeC 04/30/90 - 99.89i 13.81 86.68i 30,000 - e - 6,100 1,500 1,000 2,700 -
MW6C 05/10/90 - --- Well over-drilled into recovery well RW3.
RW3 10/16/90 - 98.97i 13.29 85.68i - - - - - - - ---
RW3 01/14/91 - 98.97i 14.50 84.47i - - - - - --- - ---
RW3 02/08/91 - 98.97i 12.54 86.43i - - - - - - --- ---
RwW3 04/02/91 e 98.97i 11.39 87.58i - - - - - -
RW3 05/07/91 - 98.97i 12.47 86.50i 5,800 - e - 4,200 640 220 670 ---
RW3 05/31/91 98.97i 16.31 82.66i - - - - - - ---
RW3 06/26/91 - 98.97i 15.50 83.47i --- --- --- - -
RW3 08/05/91 — 98.97i 13.69 85.28i - — - - - - - - ---
RW3 08/13/91 - 98.97i 13.67 85.30i - - - ---
RW3 08/14/91 - 98.97i --- 3,800 - = e 2,300 300 49 360 -
RW3 09/11/91 - 98.97i 13.77 85.20i - - - - --- - - ---
RW3 10/16/91 - 98.97i 16.66 82.31i --- -- nes - - - - -
RW3 11/05/91 -~ Well destroyed.
RW3A 08/24/92 - - Well installed in place of RW3.
RW3A 08/24/92- 04/20/98  --- Not monitored or sampled.
RW3A 07/21/98 - 21.75 13.08 8.67 No - 280 16 - 97 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 -
RW3A 10/06/98 - 21.89 13.72 8.17 No --- 78 -- 26 -- 26 0.89 <0.5 <0.5
RW3A 01/11/99 - 21.75 12.00 9.75 No - 1,000 230 - 490 5.0 <5.0 74 -
RW3A 04/08/99 - 21.75 11.90 9.85 No - 130 --- 11 - 70 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -
RW3A 07/19/99 - 21.75 11.75 10.00 No - 989 - 16.4 - 393 6.40 5.70 15.0 -
RW3A 07/27/99 - 21.75 13.68 8.07 No - - - - - - -— - - -
RW3A 10/25/99 --- 21.75 13.61 8.14 No - 150 19 - 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RW3A 01/27/00 - 21.75 12.22 9.53 No 500 - 12 - 210 0.59 1.40 2.29 -
RW3A 04/03/00 - 21.75 12.00 9.75 No - 1,100 -- 16 - 420 1.6 1.8 1.4 -
RW3A 07/05/00 - 21.75 13.01 8.74 No - 1,200 16 - 440 1.4 25 1.9 -
RWS3A 10/04/00 e 21.75 13.60 8.15 No - 390 - 8.3 - 160 1.1 1.5 26 -
RW3A 10/05/00 - 21.75 - - <1,000 -— -— - - - - -
RW3A 01/04/01 - 21.75 13.65 8.10 No 500 - 12 - 230 0.97 1.1 1.4 -
RW3A 04/03/01 - 21.75 12.30 9.45 No - 710 - 7.5 - 290 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
RW3A 07/05/01 - 2175 13.28 8.47 No - 640 - 9 - 280 1.4 1.6 27 -
RW3A 10/03/01 e 2175 13.58 8.17 No <50 - 12 - 21 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
RW3A Oct-01 — 21.89 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
RW3A 01/02/02 - 21.89 10.80 11.09 No - <100 - 11.2 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ---
RW3A 04/02/02 -- 21.89 12.03 9.86 No 55.7 <100 11.0 - 1.30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
RW3A 07/01/02 -- 21.89 13.13 8.76 No - 275 <100a 217 - 60.4 <0.5 2.4 4.2 -
RW3A 10/02/02 - 21.89 13.70 8.19 No - 138 114 11.1 - 53.4 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 -
RW3A 01/07/03 21.89 11.77 10.12 No - <50.0 <50 22.4 30.9 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
RW3A 06/17/03 -- 21.89 12.82 9.07 No 54.5 <100 12.8 16.0 7.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
RW3A 07/16/03 -an 21.89 13.40 8.49 No - 112 <100 18.0 13.6 26.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
RW3A 10/07/03 21.89 13.93 7.96 No 124 62.6 <100 10.4 1.3 7.30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth ~ TOC DTW  GWElev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo  MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X TDS
Date {feet)  Elev. (feet) (feet) (feet) (HglL) (HglL) {nglL) (HgiL) {Hgl/L) (g/ll)  (ugll) (uglt) (ugll) (mglL)
RW3A 01/14/04 —- 21.89 11.55 10.34 No 401 <50.0 <100 11.7 16.2 3.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
RW3A 06/03/04 - 21.89 13.43 8.46 No --- 79.0 <100 19.4 22.4 6.30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RW3A 08/12/04 - 21.89 c c c 1,190c <50.0c 296¢ - 16.2¢ <0.50c  <0.5¢ <0.5¢ <0.5¢ -
RW3A 11/04/04 e 21.89 12.91 8.98 No 178 <50.0 122 - 5.40 <0.50 17 0.7 3.6
RW3A 02/01/05 - 21.89 11.63 10.26 No <100 <50.0 <100 - 11.8 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
RW3A 05/03/05 - 21.89 11.79 10.10 No 158d <50.0 <100 - 8.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
RW3A 08/04/05 - 21.89 12.99 8.90 No 687d 89.9 107 --- 16.7 26.0 0.645 <0.500 0.835 -
RW3A 10/27/05 - 21.89 13.49 8.40 No 140 <50.0 791 4.00 9.63 <0.50 <0.50 0.65 --
RW3A 01/26/06 - 21.89 11.76 10.13 No 210d 100a <500 17 5.6a <0.50a <0.50a
RW3A 04/28/06 - 21.89 10.96 10.93 No 140g 82 <470 - 19 2.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
RW3A 07/05/06 - 21.89 13.12 8.77 No 340 50.0 <95.2 8.11 1.37 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00
RW3A 10/27/06 21.89 13.48 8.41 No 63d 789 <470 10.6 287 129 <050 2.03
RW3A 01/19/07 — 21.89 12.69 9.20 No 49d <50.0 <470 - 6.25 2.08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
RW3A 04/24/07 - 21.89 12.12 9.77 No <47.6 107 <47.6 - 4.95 179 <0.50 <0.50 0.57 -
RW3A 07/24/07 - 21.89 13.11 8.78 No <47 <500 <470 - 8.5 240 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 -
RW3A 12/03/07 -—-- 21.89 13.35 8.54 No 61d,l 1,200g <470 - 12 700 <10 <10 13 -
RW3A 03/06/08 - 21.89 11.69 10.20 No <47 52 <470 - 4.4 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
RW3A 06/26/08 - 21.89 13.46 8.43 No <47 120 <470 - 10 29 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
RW3A 08/12/08 - 21.89 13.67 8.22 No 100d,m,n 59.3 146m - 9.63 19.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
RW3A 10/23/08 -—- 21.89 13.97 7.92 No - - - - -— - - - - -
RW3A 10/30/08 - 21.89 - - - <50 <50 <250 - 6.5 0.99 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
RW3A 03/25/09 --- 21.89 11.62 10.27 No <50 <50 <250 - 6.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
RW3A 06/17/09 - 21.89 - — - <50 <50 <250 - 3.3 0.70 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
RW3A 06/17/09 - 21.89 12.87 9.02 No <50 <50 <250 - 3.3 0.700 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
RW3A 09/04/09 - 21.89 13.54 8.35 No <50 <50 <250 - 5.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 ---
RW3A 03/09/10 - 21.89 10.71 11.18 No <50 <50 <250 “es 4.3 1.8 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 ---
RW3A 09/17/10 - 21.89 13.46 8.43 No <50 <50 <250 -— 5.2 9.7 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
RW3A 02/15/11 --- 21.89 11.99 9.90 No <50 <50 <250 - 1.9 2.2 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 ---
RW3A 08/23/11 - 21.89 12.77 9.12 No <50 <50 <250 - 2.8 2.5 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
RW3A 02/09/12 - 21.89 12.52 9.37 No <50 <50 <250 == 1.7 3.8 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 ---
RW3A 07/24/12 - 21.89 13.08 8.81 No <50 59d <250 - 2.0 141 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 425
Grab Groundwater Samples
W-Comp  10/26/00 - poe - - - -
CPT Samples
W-15-CPT1 10/24/08 15 - e - - 26,000 2,400 720 - <10 500 1,400 750 3,700 ---
W-38-CPT1 10/24/08 38 --- - — - 380 670 340 -— <2.5 65 110 21 79 -
W-15 -CPT2 10/27/08 15 - -— — --- 260 9390 <250 --- 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
W-29 -CPT2 10/27/08 29 - - --- q 60 q - 0.66 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X TDS
Date {feet) Elev (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (pg/L) (hgll)  (ug/ll) (ug/ll) (pg/l) (mglL)
W-39 -CPT2 10/27/08 39 -—-- - -—- 160 <50 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
W-14 -CPT3 10/23/08 14 - - - q 20,000 q - 59 4,200 2,400 860 4,100 e
GeoProbe Samples
W-13-GP1  03/29/00 13 - - --- - -- <50 -- <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
W-23-GP1  03/29/00 23 --- - - - - <50 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
W-12-GP2  03/29/00 12 - - - - —- 100 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
W-23-GP2  03/29/00 23 --- --- --- <50 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Soil Boring Samples
W-15-B7 03/05/07 15 - - --- 66d <50 <470 0.54 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
W-22-B7 03/05/07 22 - - - 220d <50 <470 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
W-14-B8 03/02/07 14 --- --- - --- 1,900d <50 2,800d <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-14-16-B9 03/06/07 14-16 - - --- --- 1,000d 38,000 <480 120 15,000 890 700 1,700 ---
W-22.5-24-B 03/06/07 22.5-24 - -— - - 81d 490 <480 17 160 21 12 40 -
Used-Qil Tank Pit Samples
UOWr 11/27/91 - --- e - - 18,000 550 —-- --- - 12/15p 4.9/7p 19/20p 72/<5p -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Notes:
TOC Elev. = Top of casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elev. = Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level.
NAPL = Non-aqueous phase liquid.
Sheen = Liquid-phase hydrocarbon present as sheen.
in. = Inches of floating product.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015B (modified).
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015B (modified).
TPHmo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil using EPA Method 8015B.
MTBE 8260B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE 8021B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 602 or 8021B.
TDS = Total dissolved solids analyzed using Standard Method 2540C.
EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,.2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Metals = Metals analyzed using EPA Method 200.7.
pg/L = Micrograms per liter.
mg/L = Milligrams per liter.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
- = Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.
a = Analyses performed past EPA recommended holding time.
b =  Well sampled semi-annually.
c = Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.
d = Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
e = TRPH-diesel surrogate was diluted out due to sample matrix
f = Analyte detected in Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate.
g = Elevated result due to single analyte peak in quantitation range.
h = |Initial analysis within EPA recommended hold time. Re-analysis for dilution performed past hold time.
i = Based on assigned benchmark with elevation arbitrarily set at 100 feet.
j = Benchmark is City of Oakland #37J.
k = Sample container broken in shipment. Analyses not performed.
| = Analyte detected in associated method blank.
m = Sample received above recommended temperature.
n = Analyte detected in bailer bank.
[¢] = Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
p = Analyzed using EPA Method 624.
q = Insufficient sample volume.
r = Additional analyses: TOG - 580 pg/L; HVOCs - ND except for 70 pg/L of bromoform.
] = Compound did not meet method-described identification guidelines. Identification was based on additional GC/MS characteristics.
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TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well iD Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol

Date (feet) {ngiL) {nglL) {nglL) {HgiL) (bglL) {ngit) (Hg/L)
Monitoring Well Samples
MW6A June 1988 - Well installed.
MW6A 06/24/88- 12/31/91 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW6A 05/02/92 - Well destroyed.
MW6B June 1988 - Well installed.
MWeéB 06/24/88- 10/02/02 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWeéB 01/07/03 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6B 06/17/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWéB 07/16/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWéB 10/07/03 e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWéB 01/14/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWéB 06/03/04 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6B 08/12/04 —en <0.50¢ <0.50c <0.50¢c <10.0c <0.50c <0.50¢c <50.0c
MweéB 11/04/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6B 02/01/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWeB 05/03/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWéB 08/04/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MWéB 10/27/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <20.0 <0.500 <0.500 <100
MWeB 01/26/06 --- <0.50 <0.50 0.56 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6B 04/28/06 - <0.50 15 <0.50 27 <0.50 3.6 —-
MW6B 07/05/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MWéB 10/27/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 e
MWeB 01/19/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MWéB 04/24/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -
MwéB 07/24/07 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 men
MWé6B 12/03/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 —-
MW6B 03/06/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6B 06/26/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6B 08/12/08 “an <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500
MW6B 10/23/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW6B 03/25/09 - <12 <12 <12 <120 <12 <12
MW6B 06/17/09 --- <20 <20 <20 <200 <20 <20 —-
MWéB 06/17/09 - <20 <20 <20 <200 <20 <20 -
MweB 09/04/09 - <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 -
MwW6B 03/09/10 - <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 28 <2.0 7.8 —
MW6EB 09/17/10 - - - <1.0 16 <1.0 2.7 -
MWéB 02/15/11 - <10 <10 <10 <100 <10 10
MW6B 08/23/11 - <12 <12 <12 <120 <12 <12 -
MW6B 02/09/12 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 53 <0.50 7.4 -
MW6B 07/24112 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 73 <5.0 17 e
MW6E 10/04/88 -- Well installed.
MWG6E 10/20/88- 10/02/02 — Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWG6E 01/07/03 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWG6E 06/17/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
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ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

TABLE 1B

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (feet) (Hg/L) (ng/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Mg/L) {ug/L) (pglL)
MW6E 07/16/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6E 10/07/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6E 01/14/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6E 06/03/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6E 08/12/04 - <0.50c <0.50c <0.50c <10.0c <0.50c <0.50c <50.0c
MW6E 11/04/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6E 02/01/05 -- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6E 05/03/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWG6E 08/04/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6E 10/27/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <20.0 <0.500 <0.500 <100
MW6E 01/26/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6E 04/28/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6E 07/05/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6E 10/27/06 --- <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWG6E 01/19/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MWG6E 04/24/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWB6E 07/24/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6E 12/03/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50
MWG6E 03/06/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
MW6E 06/26/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50
MW6E 08/12/08 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -—-
MWG6E 10/23/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW6E 03/25/09 s <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
MW6E 06/17/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
MW6E 06/17/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6E 09/04/09 -- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6E 03/09/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWB6E 09/17/10 - == - <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
MW6E 02/15/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6E 08/23/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 ---
MWB6E 02/09/12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
MWG6E 07/24112 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6F 10/05/88 - Well installed.
MWG6F 10/20/88- 10/02/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWe6F 01/07/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6F 06/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6F 07/16/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6F 10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6F 01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6F 06/03/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWB6F 08/12/04 - <0.50c <0.50c <0.50c <10.0c <0.50c <0.50c <50.0c
MW6F 11/04/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6F 02/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6F 05/03/05 - <0.50 1.70 0.90 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6F 08/04/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6F 10/27/05 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <20.0 <0.500 <0.500 <100
MW6F 01/26/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWeF 04/28/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 -
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ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

TABLE 1B

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (feet) (nglL) (uglL) (HgiL) (uglL) (uglL) (uglt) (ugll)
MW6F 07/05/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6F 10/27/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW6F 01/19/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MWG6F 04/24/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 .-
MW6F 07/24/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6F 12/03/07 - - - --- - - -
MW6F 03/06/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6F 06/26/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6F 08/12/08 — <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW6F 10/23/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW6F 03/25/09 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
MW6F 06/17/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 ==
MW6F 06/17/09 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6F 09/04/09 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 ---
MW6F 03/09/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW6F 09/17/10 -— - - <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWG6F 02/15/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWG6F 08/23/11 s <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6F 02/09/12 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6F 07/24112 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6G 11/16/88 - Well installed.
MW6G 12/07/88- 10/02/02 — Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW6G 01/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 e
MW6G 06/17/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6G 07/16/03 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6G 10/07/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6G 01/14/04 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6G 06/03/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6G 08/12/04 - <0.50¢c <0.50¢c <0.50¢c <10.0c <0.50c <0.50¢ <50.0¢c
MW6eG 11/04/04 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6G 02/01/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6G 05/03/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6G 08/04/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6G 10/27/05 = <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <20.0 <0.500 <0.500 <100
MW6G 01/26/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6G 04/28/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6G 07/05/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6G 10/27/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <100
MW6G 01/19/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6G 04/24/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6G 07/24/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6G 12/03/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6G 03/06/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6G 06/26/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6G 08/12/08 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6G 10/23/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW6G 03/25/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW6G 06/17/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
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ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

TABLE 1B

2225 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (feet) (ng/L) (ug/L) {HglL) (nglL) {MglL) {ug/L) (HglL)
MW6G 06/17/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW6G 09/04/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW6G 03/09/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW6G 09/17/10 - - - <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW6G 02/15/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW6G 08/23/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW6G 02/09/12 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW6G 07/24/12 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW6H Dec-88 - Well installed.
MW6H 12/07/88- 10/02/02 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW6H 01/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 952 <0.50 7.50 -
MW6H 06/17/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 678 <0.50 7.10 <100
MW6H 07/16/03 - <0.50 14.6 0.70 307 <0.50 6.20 <100
MW6H 10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 294 <0.50 7.40 <100
MwWeH 01/14/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 883 <0.50 6.80 <50.0
MWe6H 06/03/04 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 541 <0.50 5.80 <50.0
MW6H 08/12/04 -- <0.50¢c <0.50c <0.50¢c 754c¢ <0.50¢c 5.40c <50.0c
MW6H 11/04/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWe6H 02/01/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 625 <0.50 4.20 <50.0
MW6H 05/03/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 436 <0.50 3.10 <50.0
MWe6H 08/04/05 == <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 530 <0.500 3.73 <50.0
MwWeéH 10/27/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 422 <0.500 4.62 <100
MWe6H 01/26/06 - <25 <25 <25 <1,000 <25 <25 <5,000
MW6H 04/28/06 - <25 <25 <25 <1,000 <25 <25 <5,000
MWe6H 07/05/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 137 <0.500 2.41 <50.0
MW6H 10/27/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 131 <0.500 3.61 <100
MW6H 01/19/07 - <0.500 257 281 161 <0.500 2.96 <50.0
MW6H 04/24/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 173 <0.500 1.97 <50.0
MwWeH 07/24/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 140 <0.50 3.8 <100
MW6H 12/03/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 150 <0.50 7.0 <100
MWe6H 03/06/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 92 <0.50 1.8 <100
MW6H 06/26/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 80 <0.50 1.6 <100
MW6H 08/12/08 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 66.6 <0.500 1.79 <50.0
MWe6H 10/30/08 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 76 <0.50 24 <50
MW6H 03/25/09 - <50 <50 <50 <500 <50 <50 <5,000
MW6H 06/17/09 --- <50 <50 <50 <500 <50 <50 <5,000
MWeH 06/17/09 - <50 <50 <50 <500 <50 <50 <5,000
MWG6H 09/04/09 - <20 <20 <20 <200 <20 <20 <2,000
MWe6H 03/09/10 - <20 <20 <20 <200 <20 <20 <2,000
MW6H 09/17/10 - - <12 <120 <12 <12 <1,200
MW6H 02/15/11 - <10 <10 <10 <100 <10 <10 <1,000
MW6H 08/23/11 <10 <10 <10 <100 <10 <10 <1,000
MW6H 02/09/12 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.5s <0.50 1.2 <50
MW6H 07/24/12 - <20 <20 <20 <200 <20 <20 <2,000
MW6l Dec-88 - Well installed.
MW6lI 12/07/88- 10/02/02 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWeél 01/07/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
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TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (feet) (HglL) {HglL) (nglL) {nglL) (HglL) (MglL) (MglL)
MW6I 06/17/03 b --- - - e - o e ==
MwWeél 07/16/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16.4 <0.50 <0.50 <100
Mweél 10/07/03 b - - - —r — = ans
Mwel 01/14/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6i 05/03/04 b - o - == i - - e
Mwel 06/03/04 b - - -— - - - - -
Mwel 08/12/04 - <0.50¢c <0.50c <0.50¢ <10.0c <0.50¢c <0.50c <50.0c
Mwel 11/04/04 b -— - - - - aen -
MWeél 02/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6lI 08/04/05 = <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6I 10/27/05 b - -— <4 AR - —=
Mwel 01/26/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6I 04/28/06 b - - — == - . - -
MwWeél 07/05/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
Mwél 10/27/06 b - - - — = s - -
Mweél 01/19/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
Mwel 04/24/07 b - - . ke = - — —
Mwel 07/24/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
Mwel 12/03/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100
Mwel 03/06/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
Mwel 06/26/08 b - --- — == - -es -- -
MW6lI 08/12/08 --- <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500
MW6lI 10/23/08 b - — - - = - -—
MWeél 03/25/09 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
Mwel 06/17/09 b - - - -— - - - —
MwWeél 09/04/09 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 ---
MWel 03/09/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MwWel 09/17/10 - - --- <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MwWel 02/15/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 ---
MW6lI 08/23/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWel 02/09/12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWel 07/24/12 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MweJ 04/06/01 - Well installed.
MW6J 07/05/01- 10/02/02 iz Not analyzed for these analytes.
MwWeJ 01/07/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MweJ 06/17/03 <0.50 0.90 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6J 07/16/03 -— <0.50 1.00 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MweJ 10/07/03 -~ <0.50 <0.5 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWeJ 01/14/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MweJ 06/03/04 - <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MweJ 08/12/04 e <0.50¢c 1.20c <0.50¢c <10.0c <0.50¢c <0.50c <50.0¢c
MweJ 11/04/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MweJ 02/01/05 - <0.50 1.20 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MweJ 05/03/05 — <0.50 1.20 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MweJ 08/04/05 --- <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MweJ 10/27/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <20.0 <0.500 <0.500 <100
MweJ 01/26/06 <0.50 1.1 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MwWeJ 04/28/06 - <0.50 13 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 -
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TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well iD Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol

Date (feet) {nglL) (Hg/L) (HglL) {HglL) {HglL) (HglL) (pglL)
MWeéJ 07/05/06 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6J 10/27/06 - <0.500 1.04 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500
MWe6J 01/19/07 - <0.500 1.15 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6J 04/24/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -
MwWe6J 07/24/07 - <0.50 1.1 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50
MW86J 12/03/07 - <0.50 1.8 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWeJ 03/06/08 Well inaccessible due to encroachment permit restrictions.
MW6J 06/26/08 - Well inaccessible due to encroachment permit restrictions.
MW6J 08/12/08 - Well inaccessible due to encroachment permit restrictions.
MWeéJ 10/23/08 --- <0.50 0.59 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MWéJ 03/25/09 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
MW6J 06/17/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 ---
MW6J 06/17/09 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 e
MW6J 09/04/09 <0.50 0.74 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWé6J 03/09/10 e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW&6J 09/17/10 -e- - <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6J 02/15/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 .
MwWeJ 08/23/11 <0.50 0.58 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
MWeéJ 02/09/12 -e- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.5s <0.50 <0.50
MwWeéJ 07/24112 - <0.50 0.72 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
RWA1 05/10/90 --- Well installed.
RwW1 10/16/90- 10/02/02 --- Not analyzed for these analytes.
RW1 01/07/03 - <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <200 <10.0 <10.0 -
RW1 06/17/03 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 324 <0.50 <0.50 <100
RW1 07/16/03 - <10.0 1.70 <0.50 110 <0.50 1.10 <100
RW1 10/07/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
RW1 01/14/04 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 234 <0.50 0.90 <50.0
RW1 06/03/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 338 <0.50 1.30 <50.0
RW1 08/12/04 - 1.30c <0.50¢c <0.50c 437¢ <0.50¢c 1.20¢c <50.0¢c
RwWA1 11/04/04 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 541 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
RwW1 02/01/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 261 <0.50 1.80 <50.0
RwWA1 05/03/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 200 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
RWA1 08/04/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 169 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
RW1 10/27/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 152 <0.500 0.660 <100
RW1 01/26/06 -— <2.5 <25 <2.5 280 <2.5 <2.5 <500
RW1 04/28/06 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 86 <0.50 <0.50 <100
RWH1 07/05/06 - 1.02 <0.500 <0.500 80.5 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
RWH1 10/27/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 104 <0.500 <0.500 <100
RW1 01/19/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 64.6 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
RwW1 04/24/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 70.8 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
RW1 07/24/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17 <0.50 <0.50 <100
RW1 12/03/07 -- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100
RW1 03/06/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 37 <0.50 <0.50 <100
RWA1 06/26/08 -- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 18 <0.50 <0.50 <100
RW1 08/12/08 - 0.710 <0.500 <0.500 23.3 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
RW1 10/30/08 -—-- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 43 <0.50 <0.50 <50
RwWA1 03/25/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 46 <0.50 <0.50 <50
RW1 06/17/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 80 <0.50 0.79 <50

Page 6 of 10



TABLE 1B

2225 Telegraph Avenue

Oakland, California

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (feet) (HglL) (HglL) {Hg/L) {ng/L) (HglL) {ng/L) {nglL)
RWH1 06/17/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 80 <0.50 0.79 <50
RwW1 09/04/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 60 <0.50 0.55 <50
RWA1 03/09/10 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 70 <0.50 0.61 <50
RWA1 09/17/10 --- <1.0 56 <1.0 <1.0
RwW1 02/15/11 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 35 <1.0 <1.0 -
Rw1 08/23/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 25 <0.50 <0.50 -
RWH1 02/09/12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 23 <0.50 <0.50
RW1 07/24/12 nen <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 30 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW6D 07/06/88 - Well installed.
MW6D 07/11/88- 04/30/90 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW6D 05/10/90 — Well over-drilled into recovery well RW2.
RwW2 10/16/90- 10/02/02 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
RwW2 01/07/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
RwW2 06/17/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
RwW2 07/16/03 e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
RwW2 10/07/03 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
RW2 01/14/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 370 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
RwW2 06/03/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 370 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
RW2 08/12/04 - 1.30c <0.50¢c <0.50c <10.0¢c <0.50¢c <0.50c <50.0c
RwW2 11/04/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
RwW2 02/01/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
RwW2 05/03/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
RwW2 08/04/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
RW2 10/27/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <20.0 <0.500 <0.500 <100
RwW2 01/26/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100
RW2 04/28/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 -
RwW2 07/05/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
RW2 10/27/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -
RwW2 01/19/07 — <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
RW2 04/24/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -
Rw2 07/24/07 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
RwW2 12/03/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 -
RwW2 03/06/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
RW2 06/26/08 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 —
RW2 08/12/08 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -
RW2 10/23/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
RwW2 03/25/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
RW2 06/17/09 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
RW2 06/17/09 -—- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
RwW2 09/04/09 -- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
RwW2 03/09/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
RwW2 09/17/10 - --- - <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
RW2 02/15/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
RW2 08/23/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
RwW2 02/09/12 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -—
RwW2 07/24M12 e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6C 06/15/88 - Well installed.
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (feet) (ngiL) (pglL) (bglL) (pglL) (pg/L) (ng/lL) (HglL)
MWe6C 06/24/88- 04/30/90 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWe6C 05/10/90 - Well over-drilled into recovery well RW3.
RW3 10/16/90- 10/16/91 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
RW3 11/05/91 - Well destroyed.
RW3A 08/24/92 - Well installed in place of RW3.
RW3A 08/24/98- 10/02/02 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
RW3A 01/07/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 --
RW3A 06/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.20 <100
RW3A 07/16/03 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.40 <100
RW3A 10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.40 <100
RW3A 01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 2.20 <50.0
RW3A 06/03/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.20 <50.0
RW3A 08/12/04 - <0.50¢ <0.50¢ <0.50¢ <10.0¢c <0.50c 1.10¢ <50.0c
RW3A 11/04/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
RW3A 02/01/05 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 2.10 <50.0
RW3A 05/03/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 0.60 <50.0
RW3A 08/04/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
RW3A 10/27/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <20.0 <0.500 0.980 <100
RW3A 01/26/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 3.2 <100
RW3A 04/28/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 1.5 <100
RW3A 07/05/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 1.20 <50.0
RW3A 10/27/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 17.3 <0.500 3.90 <100
RW3A 01/19/07 - <0.500 1.30 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 1.55 <50.0
RW3A 04/24/07 — <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 1.61 <50.0
RW3A 07/24/07 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 3.1 <100
RW3A 12/03/07 nn <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 30 <0.50 75 <100
RW3A 03/06/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 0.88 <100
RW3A 06/26/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 13 <0.50 3.0 <100
RW3A 08/12/08 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 1.40 <50.0
RW3A 10/30/08 -—- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 1.4 <50
RW3A 03/25/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 0.72 <50
RW3A 06/17/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 0.85 <50
RW3A 06/17/09 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 0.85 <50
RW3A 09/04/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.5 <0.50 1.3 <50
RW3A 03/09/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 0.63 <50
RW3A 09/17/10 --- — s <0.50 9.8 <0.50 2.1 <50
RW3A 02/15/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 0.73 <50
RW3A 08/23/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.9 <0.50 1.6 <50
RW3A 02/09/12 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 14 <50
RW3A 07/24/12 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17 <0.50 3.0 <50

Grab Groundwater Samples

W-Comp 10/26/00 - po. -

Page 8 of 10



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (feet) (ngit) {ug/L) {uglL) (nglL) (ngiL) (nglL) {nglL)
CPT Samples
W-15-CPT1 10/24/08 15 <10 <10 <10 270 <10 <10 <1,000
W-38-CPT1 10/24/08 38 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <250
W-15 -CPT2 10/27/08 15 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
W-29 -CPT2 10/27/08 29 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
W-39 -CPT2 10/27/08 39 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
W-14 -CPT3 10/23/08 14 <10 <10 <10 260 <10 <10 <1,000
GeoProbe Samples
W-13-GP1 03/29/00 13 -— - - - - - -
W-23-GP1 03/29/00 23 - - == - - -— -
W-12-GP2 03/29/00 12 en - - —- - - -
W-23-GP2 03/29/00 23 - - - --- - - -
Soil Boring Samples
W-15-B7 03/05/07 15 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100
W-22-B7 03/05/07 22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100
W-14-B8 03/02/07 14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <100
W-14-16-B9 03/06/07 14-16 <50 <50 <50 <500 <50 <50 <10,000
W-22.5-24-B9 03/06/07 22.5-24 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 3.4 <200

Used-Oil Tank Pit Samples

UOWr 11/27/91
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Notes:
TOC Elev. = Top of casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elev. = Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level.
NAPL = Non-aqueous phase liquid.
Sheen = Liquid-phase hydrocarbon present as sheen.
in, = Inches of floating product.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015B (modified).
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015B (modified).
TPHmo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil using EPA Method 8015B.
MTBE 8260B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE 8021B = Methy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 602 or 8021B.
DS = Total dissolved solids analyzed using Standard Method 2540C.
EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Metals = Metals analyzed using EPA Method 200.7.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
mg/L = Milligrams per liter.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
= Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.
a = Analyses performed past EPA recommended holding time.
b = Well sampled semi-annually.
c = Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.
d = Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
e = TRPH-diesel surrogate was diluted out due to sample matrix
f = Analyte detected in Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate.
g = Elevated result due to single analyte peak in quantitation range.
h = Initial analysis within EPA recommended hold time. Re-analysis for dilution performed past hold time.
i = Based on assigned benchmark with elevation arbitrarily set at 100 feet.
i = Benchmark is City of Oakland #37J.
k = Sample container broken in shipment. Analyses not performed.
| = Analyte detected in associated method blank.
m = Sample received above recommended temperature.
n = Analyte detected in bailer bank.
o = Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
p = Analyzed using EPA Method 624.
q = Insufficient sample volume.
r = Additional analyses: TOG - 580 pg/L; HVOCs - ND except for 70 pg/L of bromoform.
S = Compound did not meet method-described identification guidelines. Identification was based on additional GC/MS characteristics.
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WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue

TABLE 2

Oakland, California

Well TOC Borehole Total Depth Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter
Well Installation Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
ID Date (feet) (inches) (feet bgs) (feet bgs) (inches) Material (feet bgs) (inches) (feet bgs) Material
MW6A Well destroyed in 1892.
MW6B  June 1988 21.09 8 215 19 2 PVC 9-19 0.020 7-20 #3 Sand
MW86E 10/04/88 21.24 10.5 21.5 20.5 4 PVC 10-19.5 0.020 8-21.5 #3 Sand
MWe6F 10/05/88 2217 10.5 22 20 4 PVC 10-19.5 0.020 8-22 #3 Sand
MWeé 11/16/88 20.46 8 20 20 4 PVC 10-19.5 0.020 8-20 #3 Sand
MWeéH  11/16/88 20.20 8 21 20 4 PVC 10-19.5 0.020 8-21 #3 Sand
MWel 11/17/88 19.87 8 21 20 4 PVC 10-19.5 0.020 8-21 #3 Sand
MweJ 04/06/01 20.75 8 23 23 2 PVC 6-23 0.020 6-23 #2/12 Sand
RWA1 05/10/90 20.43 12 25 25 4 PVC 9.5-24.5 0.020 8.5-25 #3 Sand
MW6D  Well converted to groundwater recovery well RW2 in 1990.
RW2 07/06/88 20.64 12 25 25 4 PVvC 9.5-24.5 0.020 9.5-25 #3 Sand
MW6C  Well converted to groundwater recovery well RW3 in 1990.
RW3 Well destroyed in 1991 and replaced with well RW3A in 1992.
RW3A 08/24/92 21.89 12 21.5 21.5 4 PVC 9-21 0.020 8-21.5 #3 Sand
VW1 06/05/92 NS NS 11 11 4 PVC 6-11 0.020 NS NS
VW2 06/05/92 NS NS 11 11 4 PVC 6-11 0.020 NS NS
VW3 08/24/92 NS 12 13.5 13.5 4 PVC 4-13.5 0.050 4-13.5 Aquarium Sand
Notes:
TOC =  Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
PvC = Polyvinyl chloride.
feetbgs =  feet below ground surface.
NS = Not specified.
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TABLE 3A
CUMULATIVE SOIL ANLYTICAL RESULTS
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
(Page 1 of 6)

Sample Sample Depth TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Total Lead HVOCs TPHmo TOG
ID Date (feet bgs) {mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mglkg) (mg/kg) {mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mglkg)
Soil Boring Samples

B-1 (HLA) 10/04/88 8.0 - <10 --- 0.05 <0.1 <0.2 <0.1 - - - -
B-1 (HLA) 10/04/88 13.0 - 2,000 -- <5 16 10 41 - - - -
B-2 (HLA) 10/04/88 7.0 - <10 <0.05 <0.1 <0.2 <0.1 - - e s
B-2 (HLA) 10/04/88 13.5 - <10 - <0.05 <0.1 <0.2 <0.1 - - --- ---
B-3 (HLA) 10/04/88 7.0 - <10 -- 0.06 <0.1 <0.2 <0.1 - - - -
B-3 (HLA) 10/04/88 13.5 --- 11,000 40 390 84 370 - — - -
B-4 (HLA) 11/17/88 13.5 - <10 <0.05 <0.1 <0.2 <0.1 - - - -
B-5 (HLA) 1989-1992e 5.5 - ND -- ND ND ND ND - -- -
B-5 (HLA) 1989-1992¢ 9.5 - ND ND ND ND ND - - - e
B-5 (HLA) 1989-1992e 12.5 - ND -- ND ND ND ND - - - -
B-6 (HLA) 1989-1992e 6.0 ND ND ND ND ND - -
B-6 (HLA) 1989-1992e 9.5 -- ND -- ND ND ND ND — - - -—
B-6 (HLA) 1989-1992e 12.0 --- 3,000 40 40 110 450 - - - -
B-7 (HLA) 1989-1992¢ 6.0 - 24 -- 0.64 04 0.9 3.4 - - - -—
B-7 (HLA) 1989-1992e 9.5 - ND -- 0.5 ND 0.7 1 - - - -
B-7 (HLA) 1989-1992e 12.0 - 1,400 20 20 72 190 — - -
B-1 (Alton) 03/19/91 5.5 —-- 240 - 1.2 0.87 11 7.7 — - - -
B-1 (Alton) 03/19/91 10.5 - 10,000 81 660 310 1,600 — - - -
B-1 (Alton) 03/19/91 15.5 - 4,400 — 8.4 77 56 310 —-- - - -
B-2 (Alton) 03/19/91 5.5 - 880 - 1 7.2 11 47 - - - -
B-2 (Alton) 03/19/91 10.5 - 2,400 - 3.5 38 26 150 - - - -
B-2 (Alton) 03/19/91 14.5 - 9,900 - 33 170 150 980 - - - -
B-3 (Alton) 03/19/91 5.5 - <1.0 — <0.003 <0.003 <0.003 <0.003 - - - -
B-3 (Alton) 03/19/91 10.5 -- 1 - 0.022 0.14 0.18 3.2 - - - -
B-4 (Alton) 03/19/91 5.5 - <1.0 - 0.036 <0.003 <0.003 <0.003 —en - - -
B-4 (Alton) 03/19/91 10.5 - 7 — 0.37 0.15 0.18 0.93 - - - -



TABLE 3A
CUMULATIVE SOIL ANLYTICAL RESULTS
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

(Page 2 of 6)

Sample Sample Depth TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Total Lead HVOCs TPHmo TOG
ID Date (feetbgs)  (mglkg)  (mglkg) (mg/kg) (mglkg) (mglkg) (mglkg) (mg/kg) _ (mghkg) (mglkg) (mg/kg) (mglkg)
B-5 (Alton) 03/19/91 5.5 - 310 — 0.82 3.6 4.2 22 -
B-5 (Alton) 03/19/91 10.5 --- 40 0.69 1.4 0.58 3.2 -- - - -
B-6 (Alton) 03/19/91 5.5 o <1.0 -- 0.054 0.003 0.005 0.011 - — - -
B-6 (Alton) 03/19/91 10.5 2 —- 0.15 0.067 0.019 0.09 == - -
B-7 (Alton) 03/19/91 5.5 - <1.0 - <0.003 <0.003 <0.003 <0.003 --- - e -
B-7 (Alton) 03/19/91 10.5 --- <1.0 <0.003 <0.003 <0.003 <0.003 - - - -
B-8 (Alton) 03/19/91 5.5 <1.0 - <0.003 <0.003 <0.003 <0.003 - - - -
B-8 (Alton) 03/19/91 10.5 --- <1.0 - 0.048 0.013 <0.003 0.025 -
B-9 (Alton) 03/19/91 5.5 - - --- -~ -~ - - <50
B-9 (Alton) 03/19/91 10.5 - - - - - - - --- <50
B-9 (Alton) 03/19/91 14.5 - --- - - - --- - - - - <50
B-10 (Alton) 03/19/91 5.5 - <1.0 - 0.085 <0.003 0.006 <0.003 - -— -
B-10 (Alton) 03/19/91 10.5 - 2 —- 0.27 0.075 0.026 0.1 - - —
S-9-GP1 03/29/00 9.0 - <1 <0.001a <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 - - -
S$-11-GP1 03/29/00 11.0 <1 <0.001a <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 — - - -
S-9-GP2 03/29/00 9.0 <1 <0.001a <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 - -
S-11-GP2 03/29/00 11.0 <1 <0.001a <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 - - - -
MW-6E 10/05/88 13.0 <10 -~ <0.05 <0.1 <0.2 <0.1 - - - -
MW-6F 10/05/88 13.0 --- <10 <0.05 <0.1 <0.2 <0.1 - -
MW-6G 11/16/88 13.5 - 5.2 -- <0.05 <0.1 <0.2 <0.1 - - -
MW-6H 11/16/88 13.5 - 1,000 <0.5 3.2 3.2 19 e- - - —--
MW-6l 11/17/88 13.5 - <10 - <0.05 <0.1 <0.2 <0.1 - - - -
S-5-MWaJ 04/06/01 5.0 <2 <1 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 - --- <10
S-10-MwWe6J 04/06/01 10.0 <2 <5 <0.01 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - <10 -
S-15-MwWe6J 04/06/01 15.0 <2 <1 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 - - <10 —-
S-20-MwéJ 04/06/01 20.0 <2 <1 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 0.013 0.037 — - <10

S5-5-B5 03/01/07 5.0 1.6¢c,d <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 — - <10 =



TABLE 3A
CUMULATIVE SOIL ANLYTICAL RESULTS
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

(Page 3 of 6)

Sample Sample Depth TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Total Lead HVOCs TPHmo TOG
ID Date (feet bgs) (mglkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (malkg) (mg/kg) {mg/kg) (ma/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
S-5-B7 03/05/07 5.0 <1.0 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 - - <10
S-10-B7 03/05/07 10.0 <1.0 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 — <10 -
$-15-B7 03/05/07 15.0 <1.0 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 - - <10 -
$-16.5-B7 03/05/07 16.5 <1.0 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 - <10 -
$-19-B7 03/05/07 19.0 1.0c <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 —- - <10 -
§-21-B7 03/05/07 21.0 <1.0 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 - - <10 ---
S-5-B8 03/01/07 5.0 1.2¢d <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 -- --- <10 -
S$-10-B8 03/01/07 10.0 <1.0 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 - --- <10 --
S-5-B9 03/02/07 5.0 1.3cd <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 - -- <10 -
S$-10-B9 03/02/07 10.0 1.8¢c,d 1.3 0.016 0.13 0.11 0.042 0.17 - - <10 -
S-11-B9 03/02/07 11.0 1.8¢,d 12 <0.0050 0.18 0.36 0.22 0.92 - - <10 -
S$-15-B9 03/06/07 15.0 <1.0 1.9 0.0067 0.48 0.032 0.042 0.12 --- --- <10 -
$-19.5-B9 03/06/07 19.5 <1.0 <0.10 0.005 0.0068 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 s <10 -
$-23.5-B9 03/06/07 23.5 <1.0 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 - - <10 -
$-29.5-B9 03/06/07 29.5 <1.0 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 -- --- <10 —-
S$-10-DP1 10/28/08 10.0 6.0 <0.50 0.030 0.17 <0.0050 0.032 0.066 - <25 -
S$-15-DP1 10/28/08 15.0 <5.0 5.8 <0.0050 0.094 0.057 0.057 0.13 --- --- <25 ---
S$-20-DP1 10/28/08 20.0 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.021 - --- <25 -
S-25-DP1 10/28/08 25.0 36 <0.50 0.0052 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 —- - 27 -
S$-30-DP1 10/28/08 30.0 7.9 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 —e- - <25 ---
S-10-DP2 10/28/08 10.0 34 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 --- - 26 ---
S-15-DP2 10/28/08 15.0 13 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 - - <25 ---
S$-20-DP2 10/28/08 20.0 17 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 - <25 e
S-25-DP2 10/28/08 25.0 15 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 — - <25 —
S$-30-DP2 10/28/08 30.0 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 —- - <25 -
S-5-CPT1 10/22/08 5.0 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 - - <25 —_—
S-5-CPT2 10/22/08 5.0 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 - - <25 -
S-5-CPT3 10/22/08 5.0 11 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 - - 41 -—



TABLE 3A
CUMULATIVE SOIL ANLYTICAL RESULTS
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
OQakland, California

(Page 4 of 6)
Sample Sample Depth TPHd TPHy MTBE B T E X Total Lead HVOCs TPHmo TOG
ID Date (feet bgs) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mglkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mglkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)  (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Fuel Dispenser Samples
AB-1 1988-1992¢ 8.0 — 65 - 1.9 3.4 1 4.2 - - - -
AB-2 1988-1992¢e Surface -- 7,200 — <0.0025 43 14 140 — - — —_—
AB-2 1988-1992e 2.0 --- 78 - 0.83 2.1 0.76 4 - - -
AB-3 1988-1992¢ 2.0 - 540 - <0.0025 <0.005 <0.0025 18 —- - -— —
AB-4 1988-1992¢ 6.0 <1 —- <0.0025 <0.005 <0.0025 <0.0025 - - - -
AB-5 1988-1992¢ 6.0 5 - <0.0025 <0.005 0.021 0.016
AB-6 1988-1992e 5.0 — <1 - <0.0025 <0.005 <0.0025 <0.0025 - - - -
Tank Pit Samples
Tank Pit Bottom
TG1 11/27/91 13.0 - 130 - 0.37 2 3 82 s
TG2 11/27/91 13.0 - 10,000 130 950 280 1,100 - e - -
TG3 11/27/91 13.0 —- 6,300 —- 76 540 200 900 - - -— -
TG4 11/27/91 13.0 - 130 0.77 7.3 3.3 18 —
TG5 11/27/91 13.0 --- 10 —- 0.65 0.0084 0.14 0.16 - —n- -— .
TG6 11/27/191 13.0 --- 12 <0.050 0.2 0.23 1
Tank Pit Sidewall
TG7 12/03/91 12.0 -- 430 — 17 15 7.2 34 <10 -
TGS 12/03/91 12.0 - 240 -~ 1.7 7.9 4.4 19 <10 - - -
TGO 12/03/91 12.0 - <1.0 0.052 0.033 0.021 0.067 13 -— -
TG10 12/03/91 12.0 - 17 — 0.051 <0.005 0.044 <0.005 13 - -
TG11 12/03/91 12.0 - 420 -~ 1.5 10 6.2 29 13 -— -— =
TG12 12/03/91 12.0 - 660 4.3 24 11 49 <10 - - e
Used-Qil Tank Pit Sample
WO1 11/27/91 7.0 22 1.1 - 0.0057/200a <0.005/1,200a 0.015/380a <0.005/2,100a <10 NDb 580
Product Line Trench Samples
PLA1 12/06/91 2.0 - <4.0 -- <0.020 0.077 0.035 0.140 - - - o
PL2 12/06/91 2.0 —- <1.0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - - =
PL3 12/06/91 2.0 150 - 0.690 0.450 23 7.3
PL4 12/06/91 2.0 —- 330 — 2.7 17 5.7 29 - - -
PL5 12/06/91 2.0 — <1.0 - 0.0053 <0.005 0.0088 0.0086 - - - -
PL6 12/06/91 2.0 -— 4.9 - <0.020 0.048 0.052 0.033 - - -
PL7 12/06/91 2.0 - 38 —- <0.020 0.095 0.180 0.250 --- - -
PL8 12/06/91 2.0 - 5.8 -- 0.330 0.590 0.080 0.720 - - -
PL9 12/06/91 2.0 - 1.9 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - - -
PL10 12/06/91 2.0 — <1.0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - -



TABLE 3A
CUMULATIVE SOIL ANLYTICAL RESULTS
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

(Page 5 of 6)
Sample Sample Depth TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Total Lead HVOCs TPHmo  TOG
ID Date (feet bgs) (mg/kg) {mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) {mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Soil Stockpile Samples
SS1-4 Nov-Dec 1991 s - 120 <0.020 0.370 0.910 1.7 <1.0 - - -
$55-8 Nov-Dec 1991 - - 180 - <0.050 1.9 1.7 7.8 - - -
$S89-12 Nov-Dec 1991 - - 270 - 0.170 8.9 5.4 26 - - - -
$813-16 Nov-Dec 1991 30 - 0.022 0.480 0.300 15
S$817-20 Nov-Dec 1991 - - 130 -— <0.020 1.8 1.9 7.8 - - - -
$521-24 Nov-Dec 1991 - <1.0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.011 - --- - -
$525-28 Nov-Dec 1991 .- 35 1.2 - <0.005 <0.005 0.025 0.0083 - NDb -
EA1-4 Nov-Dec 1991 - - 46 <0.250 0.110 0.130 1.5 - - -
EA5-8 Nov-Dec 1991 - - 94 nn <0.500 0.610 0.400 5.8 - - - -
EA9-12 Nov-Dec 1991 - - 390 - <1.0 2.3 3.2 24 - - --- -
EA13-16 Nov-Dec 1991 - --- 80 - 0.150 0.830 0.700 4.3 - - - e
EA17-20 Nov-Dec 1991 - -— 1,200 - <1.0 16 18 100 — - -
EA21-24 Nov-Dec 1991 - - 980 1.1 20 16 90 — - - -
EA25-28 Nov-Dec 1991 - -— 1,900 - 12 88 37 190 19 - -
EA29-32 Nov-Dec 1991 - --- 4,200 e 17 190 94 480 - -- - -
SP-1-1 03/29/00 - <1 <0.001a <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 4.35 ND - -
SP-1-1(1-4) 04/06/01 - <2 <1 <0.01 - e — -— 4.68 ND <10 —
SP-1(1-4) 03/07/07 - <1.0 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 14 -- <10 -
Comp(SP-1) 10/28/08 - 8.8 6.7 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 10.6 ND <25 --



TABLE 3A
CUMULATIVE SOIL ANLYTICAL RESULTS
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California
(Page 6 of 6)

Notes:
TPHg
TPHd
MTBE
BTEX
Total Lead
HVOCs
TPHmo
TOG
TAME
TBA
DIPE
EDB
1,2-DCA
ETBE
Ethanol
Cadmium
Chromium
Nickel
Zinc
ND
feet bgs
mag/kg

[ 2o N o TN o 2 ]

Alton wells B-5 through B-9 were advanced into monitoring wells MW6E through MW6I.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015M/8015B.
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015M/8015B.
Methy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8020 or 8021B.
Total lead analyzed using EPA Method 6010B.

Halogenated volatiles organic compounds using EPA Method 8260B.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil analyzed using Modified EPA Method 8015M/8015B.
Total oil and grease analyzed using EPA Method 5520.

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Cadmium analyzed using EPA Method 6010.

Chromium analyzed using EPA Method 6010.

Nickel analyzed using EPA Method 6010.

Zinc analyzed using EPA Method 6010.

Analytes not detected at or above the laboratory method reporting limit.

Feet below ground surface.

Milligrams per kilogram.

Not Analyzed/Not Applicable/Not sampled.

Analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Analyzed using EPA Method 8240.

Hydrocarbon pattern does not resemble the requested fuel.

Analyte detected in associated method blank.

Exact sampling date unclear from previous consultant reports.



ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS-VOCs
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

TABLE 3B

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
(Page 1 of 3)

Sample Sample Depth TAME TBA DIPE EDB 1,2-DCA ETBE Ethanol
ID Date (feet bgs) (mg/kg) (mglkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) {markg) (mg/kg) {(mg/kg)
Soil Boring Samples

Prior to March 2007, soil boring samples were not analyzed for these analytes.

$-5-B5 03/01/07 5.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -
S-5-B7 03/05/07 5.0 <0.0050 <0.020 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.10
S-10-B7 03/05/07 10.0 <0.0050 <0.020 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.10
S-15-B7 03/05/07 15.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.10
S$-16.5-B7 03/05/07 16.5 <0.0050 <0.020 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.10
S$-19-B7 03/05/07 19.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.10
$-21-B7 03/05/07 21.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.10
S-5-B8 03/01/07 5.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -
$-10-B8 03/01/07 10.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -
S-5-B9 03/02/07 5.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -
S$-10-B9 03/02/07 10.0 <0.0050 0.045 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 ---
S-11-B9 03/02/07 11.0 <0.025 0.067 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 -
S$-15-B9 03/06/07 15.0 <0.0050 0.034 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -
$-19.5-B9 03/06/07 19.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --
S$-23.5-B9 03/06/07 23.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
$-29.5-B9 03/06/07 29.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -
S$-10-DP1 10/28/08 10.0 <0.010 <0.050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.25
S-15-DP1 10/28/08 15.0 <0.010 <0.050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.25
S-20-DP1 10/28/08 20.0 <0.010 <0.050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.25
S-25-DP1 10/28/08 25.0 <0.010 <0.050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.25
S-30-DP1 10/28/08 30.0 <0.010 <0.050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.25
S-10-DP2 10/28/08 10.0 <0.010 <0.050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.25
S-15-DP2 10/28/08 15.0 <0.010 <0.050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.25
$-20-DP2 10/28/08 20.0 <0.010 <0.050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.25
S-25-DP2 10/28/08 25.0 <0.010 <0.050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.25
$-30-DP2 10/28/08 30.0 <0.010 <0.050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.25
S-5-CPT1 10/22/08 5.0 <0.010 <0.050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.25
S-5-CPT2 10/22/08 5.0 <0.010 <0.050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.25
S-5-CPT3 10/22/08 5.0 <0.010 <0.050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.25



TABLE 3B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS-VOCs
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

(Page 2 of 3)
Sample Sample Depth TAME TBA DIPE EDB 1,2-DCA ETBE Ethanol
ID Date (feet bgs) (mg/kg) {mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mglkg) {mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Fuel Dispenser Samples
Not analyzed for these analytes.

Tank Pit Samples
Not analyzed for these analytes.

Used-Oil Tank Pit Sample
Not analyzed for these analytes.

Product Line Trench Samples
Not analyzed for these analytes.

Soil Stockpile Samples
Prior to March 2007, soil stockpile samples were not analyzed for these analytes.

SP-1(1-4) 03/07/07 --- <0.0050 <0.020 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.10
Comp(SP-1) 10/28/08 - <0.010 <0.050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.25



TABLE 3B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS-VOCs
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
(Page 3 of 3)

Notes:
TPHg
TPHd
MTBE
BTEX
Total Lead
HVOCs
TPHmo
TOG
TAME
TBA
DIPE
EDB
1,2-DCA
ETBE
Ethanol
Cadmium
Chromium
Nickel
Zinc
ND
feet bgs
mga/kg

(o2 o BN o I = 2 ]

Alton wells B-5 through B-9 were advanced into monitoring wells MW6E through MW6I.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015M/8015B.
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015M/8015B.
Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8020 or 8021B.
Total lead analyzed using EPA Method 6010B.

Halogenated volatiles organic compounds using EPA Method 8260B.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil analyzed using Modified EPA Method 8015M/8015B.
Total oil and grease analyzed using EPA Method 5520.

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.

Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Cadmium analyzed using EPA Method 6010.

Chromium analyzed using EPA Method 6010.

Nickel analyzed using EPA Method 6010.

Zinc analyzed using EPA Method 6010.

Analytes not detected at or above the laboratory method reporting limit.

Feet below ground surface.

Milligrams per kilogram.

Not Analyzed/Not Applicable/Not sampled.

Analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Analyzed using EPA Method 8240.

Hydrocarbon pattern does not resemble the requested fuel.

Analyte detected in associated method blank.

Exact sampling date unclear from previous consultant reports.



TABLE 1C

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS-METALS

(Page 1 of 2)

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Sample Sample Depth Cadmium Chromium Nickel Zinc Sulfides Cyanide
ID Date (feet bgs) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (ma/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Soil Boring Samples

Not analyzed for these analytes.

Fuel Dispenser Samples

Not analyzed for these analytes.

Tank Pit Samples

Not analyzed for these analytes.

Used-Oil Tank Pit Sample

wO1 11/27/91 7.0 1.3 48 81 42 - =
Product Line Trench Samples

Not analyzed for these analytes.

Soil Stockpile Samples

SS1-4 Nov-Dec 1991 - - - - -— S
SS85-8 Nov-Dec 1991 - --- --- - - - i
$89-12 Nov-Dec 1991 - - — s - — ——
$813-16 Nov-Dec 1991 - - = . =
S$817-20 Nov-Dec 1991 - --- - <1.0 <0.5
$521-24 Nov-Dec 1991 - — - e - <1.0 <0.5
§5825-28 Nov-Dec 1991 - - - - - === Sic
EA1-4 Nov-Dec 1991 - - - --- - an-
EA5-8 Nov-Dec 1991 - --- - - - s
EA9-12 Nov-Dec 1991 - --- - —- — - .
EA13-16 Nov-Dec 1991 - - - - e asi
EA17-20 Nov-Dec 1991 --- - - - - - -
EA21-24 Nov-Dec 1991 - - - - ane
EA25-28 Nov-Dec 1991 - <1.0b 43b 55b 41b - -
EA29-32 Nov-Dec 1991 --- - - - --- - -
SP-1-1 03/29/00 - - - - — =

SP-1-1(1-4)  04/06/01
SP-1 (1-4) 03/07/07
Comp(SP-1)  10/28/08



TABLE 1C

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS-METALS
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California
(Page 2 of 2)

Notes:
TPHg
TPHd
MTBE
BTEX
Total Lead
HVOCs
TPHmo
TOG
TAME
TBA
DIPE
EDB
1,2-DCA
ETBE
Ethanol
Cadmium
Chromium
Nickel
Zinc
ND
feet bgs
mg/kg

o QOO0 O 0

Alton wells B-5 through B-9 were advanced into monitoring wells MWGE through MWGI.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015M/8015B.
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015M/8015B.
Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8020 or 8021B.
Total lead analyzed using EPA Method 6010B.

Halogenated volatiles organic compounds using EPA Method 8260B.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil analyzed using Modified EPA Method 8015M/8015B.
Total oil and grease analyzed using EPA Method 5520.

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Cadmium analyzed using EPA Method 6010.

Chromium analyzed using EPA Method 6010.

Nickel analyzed using EPA Method 6010.

Zinc analyzed using EPA Method 6010.

Analytes not detected at or above the laboratory method reporting limit.

Feet below ground surface.

Milligrams per kilogram.

Not Analyzed/Not Applicable/Not sampled.

Analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Analyzed using EPA Method 8240.

Hydrocarbon pattern does not resemble the requested fuel.

Analyte detected in associated method blank.

Exact sampling date unclear from previous consultant reports.
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CORRESPONDENCE



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

December 7, 2012

Ms. Jennifer Sedlachek Lam Truong
ExxonMobil 2225 Telegraph Avenue
4096 Piedmont Ave., #194 Oakland, CA 94612

Oakland, CA 94611
(Sent via E-mail to:
jennifer.c.sedlachek@exxonmobil.com)

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000358 and Geofracker Global ID T0600101354, Exxon 7-
0235, 2225 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Ms. Sedlachek and Mr. Truong:

Thank you for the recently submitted document entitled, Feasibility Study/Corrective Action Plan
(FS/CAP) dated April 11, 2012 which was prepared by Cardno ERI for the subject site. Alameda
County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file including the above-
mentioned reports for the above-referenced site. The CAP evaluates three active remediation
options and monitored natural attenuation and proposes using Environmental Screening Levels
as clean up goals. The selected remedial action is dual-phase extraction.

The scope of work presented in the CAP has not been adequately justified and cannot be
approved at this time. ACEH requests that you address the following technical comments and
send us a Draft FS/CAP addendum as requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Tank and System Documentation and Testing — The tank system appears to have
passed all inspections since 2007 based on monitoring certifications that were provided
indicating that a new release does not appear to have occurred. However,
concentrations have been increasing since 2006 in MW-6B. Please provide an
evaluation of why concentrations have been increasing in this area in the addendum
requested below.

2. Cleanup Goals and Levels — The proposed cleanup goals are ESLs. However, cleanup
levels, the levels at which the system will be turned off and groundwater and soil
expected to continue to naturally attenuate, and the timeframe to reach these levels have
not been specified. An evaluation of the costs for each alternative cannot be made if the
length of time for the remediation is not specified. Please present the proposed cleanup
levels for active remediation and time frame to reach them for the proposed viable
alternatives in the Draft FS/CAP Addendum requested below.

3. Cost Evaluation — Since multiple phases of remediation have been performed at the site
with previous remediation work plans, submittal of detailed cost estimates for the options



Ms. Sedlachek and Mr. Truong
RO000358
December 7, 2012, Page 2

which are unlikely to work is not required. However, we request submittal of costs for
both the proposed DPE and the excavation for comparison. Please specify the breakout
costs for each option including groundwater monitoring by year, for the projected duration
of the cleanup and include well installation costs, waste disposal costs, etc. In addition,
please provide an estimate of how much soil would need to be removed with cross-
sections showing the proposed excavation area and soil concentrations. Please submit
this information in the addendum requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to ACEH (Attention: Barbara Jakub), according to the following
schedule:

e January 22, 2013 — Draft Feasibility Study/ Corrective Action Plan Addendum

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this correspondence or your case, please
call me at (510) 639-1287 or send me an electronic mail message at barbara.jakub@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

Digitally signed by Barbara J. Jakub
— DN: cn=Barbara J. Jakub, o, ou,
email=barbara.jakub@acgov.org, c=US
Date: 2012.12.07 11:08:55 -08'00'
Barbara J. Jakub, P.G.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations
ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Rebekah Westrup, Environmental Resolutions, Inc., 601 North McDowell Blvd. Petaluma, CA
94954 (Sent via E-mail to: rebekah.wesltrup@cardno.com)
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department, 2560 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341, Oakland, CA
94612-2032 (Sent via E-mail to: lgriffin@oaklandnet.com)
Shay Wideman, The Valeroc Companies, Environmental Liability Management P.O. Box 696000, San
Antonio, TX 78269 (Sent via E-mail to: Shay. Wideman@valero.com)
Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: donna.drogos@acgov.org)
Barbara Jakub, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: barbara.jakub@acgov.orq)
GeoTracker, file




APPENDIX B

HISTORICAL TPHg AND BENZENE IN SOIL DISTRIBUTION MAPS
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APPENDIX C

BORING LOG FOR MW6B



Biows/foct.

= ]
. S
o 8E
Laboratory Tests axo
12 <1
B 1
8 <1
9 <l

*PID = photo ionization detector,
HNU PI 101
ppm = parts per million

*kReference Elevation
(arbitrary datum)

-
Q
E
o

w

o Depth (it)

154

204

Equipmen
Elevation 22-2 feet™** e 6/15/88

t 8-inch Hollow Stem Auger

AN

Jsand (SP) layer

asphaltic concrete pavement
aggregate baserock

\BROWN Sy (SP)

medium dense, moist

becomes wet
BROWNISH GRAY SILTY CLAY

WITH SAND (CL)
soft, very moist, very

_\_ slight petroleum odor
BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL)
medium stiff, moist, with
lenses of clayey sand

bottom of boring 21.5 feet
boring cleaned out to 20 feet

stabilized water level at
13 feet on 7/11/88

401

Harding Lawson Assoclates
Engineers, Geologists
& Geophysicists

DRAWN JOB NUMBER

2251,052.04

Log of Boring MW= 88
Texaco Station - 652488000195
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, Califormnia

SLATE

APPROVED

DATE FEVISED SATE

7/88




APPENDIX D

SELECT SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS MAPS
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APPENDIX F

FIELD PROTOCOLS



Cardno ERI
Soil Boring and Well Installation
Field Protocol

Preliminary Activities

Prior to the onset of field activities at the site, Cardno ERI obtains the appropriate permit(s) from the
governing agency(s). Advance notification is made as required by the agency(s) prior to the start of work.
Cardno ERI marks the borehole locations and contacts the local one call utility locating service at least 48
hours prior to the start of work to mark buried utilities. Borehole locations may also be checked for buried
utilities by a private geophysical surveyor. Prior to drilling, the borehole location is cleared in accordance
with the client’s procedures. Fieldwork is conducted under the advisement of a registered professional
geologist and in accordance with an updated site-specific safety plan prepared for the project, which is
available at the job site during field activities.

Drilling and Soil Sampling Procedures

Cardno ERI contracts a licensed driller to advance the boring and collect soil samples. The specific
drilling method (e.g., hollow-stem auger, direct push method, or sonic drilling), sampling method [e.g.,
core barrel or California-modified split spoon sampler (CMSSS)] and sampling depths are documented on
the boring log and may be specified in a work plan. Soil samples are typically collected at the capillary
fringe and at 5-foot intervals to the total depth of the boring. To determine the depth of the capillary fringe
prior to drilling, the static groundwater level is measured with a water level indicator in the closest
monitoring well to the boring location, if available.

The borehole is advanced to just above the desired sampling depth. For CMSSSs, the sampler is placed
inside the auger and driven to a depth of 18 inches past the bit of the auger. The sampler is driven into
the soil with a standard 140-pound hammer repeatedly dropped from a height of 30 inches onto the
sampler. The number of blows required to drive the sampler each 6-inch increment is recorded on the
boring log. For core samplers (e.g., direct push), the core is driven 18 inches using the rig apparatus.

Soil samples are preserved in the metal or plastic sleeve used with the CMSSS or core sampler, in glass
jars or other manner required by the local regulatory agency (e.g., Environmental Protection Agency
Method 5035). Sleeves are removed from the sample barrel, and the lowermost sample sleeve is
immediately sealed with Teflon™ tape, capped, labeled, placed in a cooler chilled to 4° Celsius and
transported to a state-certified laboratory. The samples are transferred under chain-of-custody (COC)
protocol.

Field Screening Procedures

Cardno ERI places the soil from the middle of the sampling interval into a plastic re-sealable bag. The
bag is placed away from direct sunlight for a period of time which allows volatilization of chemical
constituents, after which the tip of a photo-ionization detector (PID) or similar device is inserted through
the plastic bag to measure organic vapor concentrations in the headspace. The PID measurement is
recorded on the boring log. At a minimum, the PID or other device is calibrated on a daily basis in
accordance with manufacturer’'s specifications using a hexane or isobutylene standard. The calibration
gas and concentration are recorded on a calibration log. Instruments such as the PID are useful for
evaluating relative concentrations of volatilized hydrocarbons, but they do not measure the concentration
of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil matrix with the same precision as laboratory analysis. Cardno ERI
trained personnel describe the soil in the bag according to the Unified Soil Classification System and
record the description on the boring log, which is included in the final report.

Air Monitoring Procedures

Cardno ERI performs a field evaluation for volatile hydrocarbon concentrations in the breathing zone
using a calibrated photo-ionization detector or lower explosive level meter.



Cardno ERI Soil Boring and Well Installation Field Protocol

Groundwater Sampling

A groundwater sample, if desired, is collected from the boring by using Hydro unch™ sampling

technology or installing a well in the borehole. In the case of using HydropunchT technology, after
collecting the capillary fringe soil sample, the boring is advanced to the top of the soil/groundwater
interface and a sampling probe is pushed to approximately 2 feet below the top of the static water level.
The probe is opened by partially withdrawing it and thereby exposing the screen. A new or
decontaminated bailer is used to collect a water sample from the probe. The water sample is then
emptied into laboratory-supplied containers constructed of the correct material and with the correct
volume and preservative to comply with the proposed laboratory test. The container is slowly filled with
the retrieved water sample until no headspace remains and then promptly sealed with a Teflon-lined cap,
checked for the presence of bubbles, labeled, entered onto a COC record and placed in chilled storage at
4° Celsius. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany the water samples as a quality assurance/quality
control procedure. Equipment blanks may be collected as required. The samples are kept in chilled
storage and transported under COC protocol to a client-approved, state-certified laboratory for analysis.

Backfilling of Soil Boring

If a well is not installed, the boring is backfilled from total depth to approximately 5 feet below ground
surface (bgs) with either neat cement or bentonite grout using a tremie pipe and either the boring is
backfilled from 5 feet bgs to approximately 1 foot bgs with hydrated bentonite chips or backfill is continued
to just below grade with neat cement grout. The borehole is completed to surface grade with material that
best matches existing surface conditions and meets local agency requirements. Site-specific backfilling
details are shown on the respective boring log.

Well Construction

A well (if constructed) is completed using materials documented on the boring log or specified in a work
plan. The well is constructed with slotted casing across the desired groundwater sampling depth(s) and
completed with blank casing to within 6 inches of surface grade. No further construction is conducted on
temporary wells. For permanent wells, the annular space of the well is backfilled with Monterey sand
from the total depth to approximately 2 feet above the top of the screened casing. A hydrated granular
bentonite seal is placed on top of the sand filter pack. Grout may be placed on top of the bentonite seal
to the desired depth using a tremie pipe. The well may be completed to surface grade with a 1-foot thick
concrete pad. A traffic-rated well vault and locking cap for the well casing may be installed to protect
against surface-water infiltration and unauthorized entry. Site-specific well construction details including
type of well, well depth, casing diameter, slot size, length of screen interval and sand size are
documented on the boring log or specified in the work plan.

Well Development and Sampling

If a permanent groundwater monitoring well is installed, the grout is allowed to cure a minimum of 48
hours before development. Cardno ERI personnel or a contracted driller use a submersible pump or
surge block to develop the newly installed well. Prior to development, the pump is decontaminated by
allowing it to run and re-circulate while immersed in a non-phosphate solution followed by successive
immersions in potable water and de-ionized water baths. The well is developed until sufficient well casing
volumes are removed so that turbidity is within allowable limits and pH, conductivity and temperature
levels stabilize in the purge water. The volume of groundwater extracted is recorded on a log.

Following development, groundwater within the well is allowed to recharge until at least 80% of the
drawdown is recovered. A new or decontaminated bailer is slowly lowered past the air/water interface in
the well, and a water sample is collected and checked for the presence of non-agqueous phase liquid,
sheen or emulsions. The water sample is then emptied into laboratory-supplied containers as discussed
above.



Cardno ERI Soil Boring and Well Installation Field Protocol

Surveying

If required, wells are surveyed by a licensed land surveyor relative to an established benchmark of known
elevation above mean sea level to an accuracy of +/- 0.01 foot. The casing is notched or marked on one
side to identify a consistent surveying and measuring point.

Decontamination Procedures

Cardno ERI or the contracted driller decontaminates soil and water sampling equipment between each
sampling event with a non-phosphate solution, followed by a minimum of two tap water rinses. De-
ionized water may be used for the final rinse. Downhole drilling equipment is steam-cleaned prior to
drilling the borehole and at completion of the borehole.

Waste Treatment and Soil Disposal

Soil cuttings generated from the drilling or sampling are stored on site in labeled, Department of
Transportation-approved, 55-gallon drums or other appropriate storage container. The soil is removed
from the site and transported under manifest to a client- and regulatory-approved facility for recycling or
disposal. Decontamination fluids and purge water from well development and sampling activities, if
conducted, are stored on site in labeled, regulatory-approved storage containers. Fluids are
subsequently transported under manifest to a client- and regulatory-approved facility for disposal or
treated with a permitted mobile or fixed-base carbon treatment system.



